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The Twinsburg City School District Board of Education met in REGULAR session on the above
date at the Twinsburg Government Center in Council Chambers, 10075 Ravenna Rd, Twinsburg,
Ohio, at 7:00 p.m. The following Board Members were present: Mr. Cellura (President), Mr.
Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber (Vice-President). Recordings of the Board of
Education meeting are made as part of the official record and are kept at the Board Office. Video
recordings and Board approved Minutes are available on the District’s web site. Mr. Cellura,
presiding, called the meeting to order.

18-186 Amend Agenda Item
Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Curtis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education Amend
the Agenda to Remove Classified Employment Item — Resignation; Donald Yoakum.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.

Superintendent’s Report:

Presentation of 2018 OAESA Hall of Fame School Award to Wilcox Primary School
Gretchen Liggens, OAESA President-Elect

Proclamations presented to Wilcox Primary School Principal Lynn Villa and staff upon
receiving the designation of 2018 OAESA Hall of Fame School

18-187 Recess
Mr. Cellura moved and Mrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education take a
short recess at 7:40 p.m. for pictures of the Wilcox staff to denote the 2018 OAESA Hall of
Fame School Award.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.

The Board Reconvened from the Recess at approximately 7:46 p.m.
The following members were present:
Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber.

Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt
resolutions 18-188 to 18-190.

18-188 Minutes
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the Minutes for the following meetings:

Regular Meeting:  April 04, 2018 Regular Meeting: April 18, 2018

18-189 Financial Report
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the following Financial Report for the
month of March 2018: Bank Reconciliation, General Fund Financial Summary Report and
Financial Report by Fund. See pages _ 181 - 188
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18-190 Check Regqister
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Check Registers for the Month of
March, 2018; the total including payroll is $3,997,918.45. See pages 189 — 195

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

Mr. Curtis moved and Mr. Felber seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt
resolutions 18-191 to 18-192.

18-191 Employment
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Certificated/Licensed Personnel and/or

contract recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.

CONTRACTS Certificated Staff Recommendations

Name

Position

Bldg.

Rate

Effective

Notes

Baran, Patricia

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Cefaratti, Amanda

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Czirok, Kristina

Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

DeRoia, Marie

Speech/ Language
Pathologist

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. This is a
General Fund expense.

DiCola, Jacquelin

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 —
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Fink, Kim

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

2017/
2018

Compensated at the teacher stipend
rate for up to 12 hours worked
beyond the school day. Master
Teacher Committee work. Thisis a
General Fund Expense.

Fortner, Beth

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Gelwasser, Robyn

Speech/ Language
Pathologist

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 —
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.
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Grummitt,

. Teacher
Danielle

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Haas, Carla Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Houston, Donna Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

2017/
2018

Compensated at the teacher stipend
rate for up to 12 hours worked
beyond the school day. Master
Teacher Committee work. This is a
General Fund Expense.

lanni, Lisa Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. This is a
General Fund expense.

Jaskiewicz, Shari Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Lonczak, Natalie Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Lowe, Holly Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

MacArthur, Kim Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

McHugh, Jennifer Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

2017/
2018

Compensated at the teacher stipend
rate for up to 12 hours worked
beyond the school day. Master
Teacher Committee work. This is a
General Fund Expense.

McPherson, Cara Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Mighton, Tammie Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Milano, Lisa Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Miller, Kara Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 —
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.
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Palmer, Christine

Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Patel, Bhumi

Translator

THS

$60/section

4/26/18

One section for the Ohio State Test
for the 2017/2018 school year. This
is a General Fund expense that will
be reimbursed by the Ohio
Department of Education.

Pero, Sara

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/9/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. This is a
General Fund expense.

Peterson, Scott

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Petrash, Sandra

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Pfenning, Lauren

Teacher

Dodge

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Porinchak,
Michael

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Schiavone, Joseph

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Stutin, Jacqueline

Long-term Sub

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Sutton, Kelli

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Teeter, Elizabeth

Teacher

THS

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds.

Thompson, Julie

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

2017-2018

Provide Home Instruction for one (1)
student. Not to exceed twenty (20)
hours.

Troy, Daryl

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 —
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.
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Turschak,
Leighann

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 —
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. Thisis a
General Fund expense.

Walters, Melissa

Teacher

RBC

$26.50/hr.

4/23/18

Up to 2 hours, per timesheet, for
HQPD Book Study on Gifted
students. Paid with Title 2A Funds

Washington, Aisha

Teacher

Wilcox

$26.50/hr.

5/09/18 -
5/11/18

Up to 12 hours total beyond the work
day for Kindergarten screening on
May 9, 10 & 11, 2018. To be paid at
the teacher stipend rate. This is a
General Fund expense.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE Certificated Staff Recommendations
Name Position Bldg. Effective Days Notes
. 2/12/18 - FMLA concurrent with sick leave.
Keller, Teri Teacher THS 5/11/18 58 days 30 paid, 28 unpaid days.
o Speech/ Language 4/18/18 - s
Krupinski, Kristin Pathologist Dodge 5/25/18 14 days |FMLA concurrent with sick leave.
. . L 5/24/18 - _—
Popovich, Alex Assistant Principal THS 6/20/18 19 days |FMLA concurrent with sick leave.
4/09/18 — FMLA concurrent with sick leave.
Thomas, Brandy Teacher THS 5/25/18 35days (30 paid, 5 unpaid days. Correction
to FMLA approved on 2/21/18.

SUBSTITUTES

Certificated Staff Recommendations

Name Certification/ Licensure Effective Per Diem Rate Notes
. Adolescence to Young Adult Long-Term Substitute
Robinson, Terry (7-12) Integrated Mathematics 4/21/18 — 5/25/18 $95/day for James Lipinski

18-192 Employment

That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts the Classified Personnel and/or contract
recommendations detailed in the attached Exhibit as per the dates, terms, and other
applicable conditions specified, pending satisfactory ORC background check.

CONTRACTS Classified Staff Recommendations
Name Position Bldg. Rate Effective Notes
Transpor- 193 days, prorated for the

Baker, Jerri Bus Attendant tatic?n $13.25/hr. 4/10/18  |2017/2018 school year, four (4)
hours per day
Up to 12 hours total beyond the

Dinkeldein, Administrative Wilcox Current Hourly | 5/09/18 — |work day for Kindergarten

Kathy Assistant Rate $20.63/hr. 5/11/18 |screening on May 9, 10 & 11, 2018.
This is a General Fund expense.
Up to 12 hours total beyond the

Perchinske, Administrative Wilcox Current Hourly | 5/09/18 — |work day for Kindergarten

Nena Assistant Rate $20.63/hr. 5/11/18 |screening on May 9, 10 & 11, 2018.
This is a General Fund expense.
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193 days, prorated for the
2017/2018 school year, seven (7)
hours per day. Replaces C. Weaver
who previously resigned.

Smith, Instructional

Shanaya Assistant Wilcox $15.98/hr. 5/03/18

CONTRACTS - ADMINISTRATIVE

Name Position Bldg. Effective Notes

Two-Year Limited Contract, 260 days; Compensation
commensurate with Administrative Salary Schedule with

Transportation | - Transpor | 7/30/18 - an additional consultant contract for up to 10 days prior

House, Adam

Supervisor | -tation | 73120151\ /30 2018 at the per diem rate of $270.36.
Replaces E. Brunton who will retire effective 8/01/18.
RESIGNATIONS REMOVED PER RESOLUTION 18-186

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

Mrs. Davis moved and Mr. Curtis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt
resolutions 18-193 to 18-197.

18-193 Inventory Deletion
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the attached listing of Media Center items
to be deleted from inventory. See pages 196 - 200

18-194 Donation
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts a donation from the Twinsburg Band
Boosters, P.O. Box 35, Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 of a used Bach Soloist Trombone valued at
$900.00; a King 1124 Marching Baritone valued at $1,000.00; and a used Bach Mercedes
Mellophone valued at $700.00 for the Twinsburg Band program.

18-195 Donation
That the Twinsburg Board of Education accepts a donation from Bonnie Vaidean, 3677
Glenwood Blvd, Aurora, Ohio 44202 of a snare drum, stand, rolling travel bag, practice pad
and three (3) sets of drumsticks valued at $300.00 for the Twinsburg Band program.

18-196 Administrative Salary Schedule
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the revised Administrative Salary
Schedule, effective July 30, 2018, per the attached Exhibit. See page _201

18-197 Job Descriptions
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the revised Job Description for the
Director of Human Resources.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.
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Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adopt
resolutions 18-198 to 18-201.

18-198 Agreement — Roofing
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves an agreement with Garland/DBS, Inc.,
3800 East 91* Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44105, in the amount not to exceed $16,987.00 for
preventative maintenance on roofing system components at Twinsburg High School, R. B.
Chamberlin Middle School, George G. Dodge Intermediate School, Samuel Bissell
Elementary School, Wilcox Primary School and the Administration Building. This expense
will be paid for with Permanent Improvement funds.

18-199 Roofing
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves an agreement with Garland/DBS, Inc.,
3800 East 91% Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44105, for the Summer 2018 Twinsburg City School
District Roof Replacement/Repair Project at Wilcox Primary School, R. B. Chamberlin
Middle School and Twinsburg High School through the US Communities Purchasing
Consortium per the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and at a cost not to
exceed $75,189.15. This is a Permanent Improvement expense.

18-200 Mower Purchase
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves the purchase of a new HR600 Jacobsen
4WD Mower from Baker Vehicle Systems, 9035 Freeway Drive, Macedonia, Ohio 44058
through the Ohio State Term Contract (#800503) at a cost of $59,496.00. This is a
Permanent Improvement expense.

18-201 Paving — Architect
That the Twinsburg Board of Education approves Lesko Associates, Inc., 27955 Clemens
Road, Suite A, Cleveland, Ohio 44145 for architectural services including schematic
design, design, development, construction documents, assistance in obtaining bids or
negotiated proposals in awarding and preparing construction contracts, and construction
oversight for a Summer 2018 paving replacement project at R. B. Chamberlin Middle
School. The total fee is not to exceed $25,000. This is a Permanent Improvement Fund
expenditure.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motions approved.

18-202 Amend Agenda ltems
Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Felber seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education Amend
Executive Session Agenda Item to include “and discuss with legal counsel disputes that are
subject to pending or imminent litigation per Board of Education Policy 0166(D).

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.
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18-203 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Felber seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education meet in
Executive Session at 8:14 p.m. to discuss the employment, compensation, and discipline of
public employees and to discuss the discipline of a student, as per Board of Education
Policy 0166 (A), and to discuss with legal counsel disputes that are subject to pending or
imminent litigation per Board of Education Policy 0166(D).

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.

The Board Reconvened from Executive Session at approximately 10:33 p.m.
The following members were present:
Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, and Mr. Felber.

18-204 Amend Agenda
Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Curtis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education Amend
the Agenda to add an Agenda Item regarding the 8" Grade Trip to Washington DC. (next item)

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.

18-205 Agenda Items
Mr. Felber moved and Mrs. Davis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education

approves the following Agenda ltem;

BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education (1) temporarily suspends Policy 6320
with respect to Purchases in order to facilitate the Administration’s efforts to ensure
that the scheduled Eighth Grade Trip to Washington, D.C. (the “Trip”) goes
forward next week on May 8 - 10, 2018, (2) authorizes the expenditure of funds —
not to exceed $125,000 — from the general operating fund to cover costs associated
with the Trip scheduled for May 8-10, 2018, (3) authorizes the Superintendent,
Treasurer and/or Business Manager to execute any contracts necessary to allow the
trip to proceed if Discovery Tours, Inc. — the corporation managing the Trip — fails
to fulfill its responsibilities associated with this Trip, and (4) authorizes the
Superintendent to take any other actions she deems necessary and/or appropriate to
hold Discovery Tours, Inc. to its representations concerning its obligations to
coordinate, manage and supervise the Trip and/or to recover any District’s funds
expended in its effort to allow the Trip to proceed as scheduled on May 8-10, 2018.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio, Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the motion approved.
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18-206 Adjournment
Mr. Cellura moved and Mr. Curtis seconded that the Twinsburg Board of Education adjourn

at 10:37 p.m.

Ayes: Mr. Cellura, Mr. Curtis, Mrs. Davis, Mrs. DeFabio and Mr. Felber.
The Board President declared the meeting adjourned.

President of the Board Treasurer
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TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
BANK RECONCILIATION

MARCH 2018

CHECKING ACCOUNTS
HUNTINGTON BANK HYBRID ACCOUNT
HUNTINGTON BANK SERVICE ACCOUNT

HUNTINGTON BANK ATHLETIC ACCOUNT

TOTAL CHECKING ACCOUNTS

INVESTMENTS
STAR OHIO @ 1.4%
Meeder - US Bank

TOTAL INVESTMENTS

LESS OUTSTANDING
BUDGETARY CHECKS
PAYROLL CHECKS
TOTAL OUTSTANDING

ADJUSTMENTS
DEPOSITS IN-TRANSIT -
WIRE IN-TRANSIT COG
RECONCILING ITEMS
RECONCILING ITEMS

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL BANK BALANCE

Book Balance per Financial Report by Fund
Book Balance Athletic Account
TOTAL BOOK BALANCE

25,469,536.23
186,335.90
4,958.98

10,462,265.03
6,000,000.00

(21,074.27)
(1,426.11)

(683,945.20)
1,717.00

25,660,831.11

16,462,265.03

(22,500.38)

(682,228.20)

41,418,367.56

41,413,408.58
4,958.98
41,418,367.56
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Prog: Fndsum
Date: 04/11/18
Page: 00001

For Fund - 001 General

Fund Financial Summary Report
Receipts/Expenses Totals by Receipt/Object Code

Subtotaled by Fund Group

TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
11136 RAVENNA ROAD
TWINSBURG OH 44087-1022

Category Amount Month Fiscal Current Available
Description Budgeted To Date To Date Encumbrances Balance
July 1 Cash Balance 30,836,819.55
Revenues
Local Sources 32,114,501.50 6,141,786.79 29,125,789.38 0.00 2,988,712.12
Intermediate Sources 287,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 287,000.00
State Sources 12,806,344.00 473,410.30 8,419,570.08 0.00 4,386,773.92
Federal Sources 90,000.00 0.00 123,917.00 0.00 -33,917.00
Other Sources 114,400.00 0.00 96,531.92 0.00 17,868.08
TOTAL REVENUES 45,412,245.50 6,615,197.09 37,765,808.38 0.00 7,646,437.12
Expenses
Salaries 28,075,000.00 2,210,275.43 20,563,864.51 0.00 7,511,135.49
Benefits 11,129,184.37 1,007,026.40 8,527,720.27 56,855.27 2,544,608.83
Purchased Services 6,137,279.03 417,402.16 3,633,125.19 1,247,684.89 1,256,468.95
Supplies 1,303,638.95 52,995.46 693,054.33 327,515.68 283,068.94
Capital Outlay 190,934.13 0.00 170,008.03 855.24 20,070.86
Capital Replacement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Expenses 1,385,994.01 7,248.49 584,685.18 30,356.19 770,952.64
TOTAL EXPENSES 48,222,030.49 3,694,947.94 34,172,457.51 1,663,267.27 12,386,305.71

Available Cash Balance

34,430,170.42
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TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS
FINANCIAL REPORT BY FUND
MARCH 2018
MONTH MONTH MONTH ENDING
FUND | DESCRIPTION Begin Balance RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES BALANCE
001 GENERAL 31,509,921.27 6,615,197.09 3,694,947.94 34,430,170.42
002 BOND RETIREMENT 1,101,894.89 263,678.32 - 1,365,573.21
003 PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT 4,063,795.36 297,738.19 16,765.78 4,344,767.77
004 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 93,296.83 - - 93,296.83
005 BUS REPLACEMENT 101,577.59 - - 101,577.59
006 FOOD SERVICE 10,871.24 116,039.54 88,454.90 38,455.88
007 SPECIAL TRUST 481.09 - - 481.09
008 ENDOWMENT 11,873.57 - - 11,873.57
009 UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES 10,609.78 318.00 - 10,927.78
012 ADULT EDUCATION 89,696.01 120.00 - 89,816.01
014 ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES 188,280.75 508.59 310.35 188,478.99
018 PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT 289,924.14 3,293.00 13,284.94 279,932.20
019 OTHER GRANT 15,115.38 - 1,183.20 13,932.18
022 DISTRICT AGENCY 25,358.45 4,304.00 3,728.16 25,934.29
024 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS. 340,318.38 - - 340,318.38
200 STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY 226,260.86 20,436.60 28,975.02 217,722.44
300 DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY 65,377.58 3,568.00 13,423.00 55,522.58
432 EMIS - - - -
451 DATA COMMUNICATION 13,500.00 4,500.00 - 18,000.00
463 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLS - - - -
499 MISC. STATE GRANT FUND 14,696.52 - 1,176.57 13,519.95
516 TITLE VI-B SP ED - IDEA PART B (56,218.41) - 76,710.02 (132,928.43)
533 TITLEII-D TECHNOLOGY 0.10 - - 0.10
551 LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY (7,466.90) - 7,827.54 (15,294.44)
572 TITLEI (28,058.50) - 26,435.28 (54,493.78)
587 EHA PRESCH. GRANTS/HANDICAPPED (2,634.61) - 2,482.19 (5,116.80)
590 IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY (10,939.70) - 8,119.53 (19,059.23)
TOTAL 38,067,531.67 7,329,701.33 3,983,824.42 41,413,408.58
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FYTD MTD FYTD Current Unencumbered FYTD
Func / Account Description Appropriation Expended Expended Encumbered Balance YEXp
001/ 100'S
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 15,528,409.00 1,259,322.70 11,492,730.08 0.00 4,035,678.92 74.0%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES 3,266,254.00 264,653.35 2,437,635.04 0.00 828,618.96 74.6%
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - HOME EC SALARY 51,000.00 4,174.11 29,648.66 0.00 21,351.34 58.1%
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION - PERSONAL SERV-SAL 294,167.00 23,142.82 205,938.12 0.00 88,228.88 70.0%
2100 SUPPORT SERYV - SALARY/WAGES 1,579,676.00 125,565.12 1,122,334.13 0.00 457,341.87 71.0%
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF-SA 307,327.00 23,461.04 213,366.79 0.00 93,960.21 69.4%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - SAL/WAGE 56,855.00 4,160.62 40,069.10 0.00 16,785.90 70.5%
2400 SUPPORT SERYV - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE 2,185,509.00 175,225.00 1,610,635.58 0.00 574,873.42 73.7%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SALARIES/WAGES 353,115.00 27,966.52 255,164.64 0.00 97,950.36 72.3%
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR OFFICE 217,329.00 14,457.82 129,339.63 0.00 87,989.37 59.5%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SALARIES/WAGES 1,526,894.00 115,654.42 1,088,505.28 0.00 438,388.72 71.3%
2800 SUPPORT SERV PUPIL TRANSPORTATION - S 1,675,736.00 134,361.43 1,219,390.85 0.00 456,345.15 72.8%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO REGULAR SAL/WA 266,097.00 21,169.82 188,955.13 0.00 77,141.87 71.0%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS 155,178.00 0.00 75,806.67 0.00 79,371.33 48.9%
4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL - SAL 611,454.00 16,960.66 454,344.81 0.00 157,109.19 74.3%
Fund 001 Obj 100 Totals 28,075,000.00 2,210,275.43 20,563,864.51 0.00 7,511,135.49
001/ 200'S
1100 GENERAL - CERTIFICATED EMP. - BENEFI 5,988,008.62 547,016.40 4,641,691.02 21,505.51 1,324,812.09 77.5%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - EMPLOYEES BENEF 1,407,761.00 132,763.28 1,099,231.78 0.00 308,529.22 78.1%
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - EMPLOYEES BENEF 28,729.00 2,427.80 16,821.35 0.00 11,907.65 58.6%
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION EMPLOYEES BENEFITS 100,682.00 9,639.80 76,704.18 0.00 23,977.82 76.2%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-BENEFITS 562,423.00 51,292.03 426,940.82 4,204.00 131,278.18 75.9%
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - INSTRUCT STAFF EMPLOYE 165,059.00 15,292.59 124,985.18 0.00 40,073.82 75.7%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - BENEFITS 31,895.59 754.41 7,196.56 6,137.60 18,561.43 22.6%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - BENEFITS 1,040,022.36 93,582.18 794,057.12 14,165.36 231,799.88 76.4%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - BENEFITS 132,794.00 11,919.03 100,180.95 5,842.00 26,771.05 75.4%
2600 SUPPORT SERYV - BUSINESS MGR BENEFITS 62,912.24 4,968.58 43,344.35 1,093.24 18,474.65 68.9%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - EMPLOYEES BENEFIT 621,770.56 53,720.15 454,226.76 1,328.56 166,215.24 73.1%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EMPLOYEE 724,576.00 66,090.68 552,688.72 1,381.00 170,506.28 76.3%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO EMPLOYEES BENE 99,434.00 9,596.34 79,605.15 1,198.00 18,630.85 80.1%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS BENE 18,806.00 0.00 9,730.67 0.00 9,075.33 51.7%
4500 GENERAL - ATHLETIC SUPPLEMENTAL BENEF 144,311.00 7,963.13 100,315.66 0.00 43,995.34 69.5%
Fund 001 Obj 200 Totals 11,129,184.37 1,007,026.40 8,527,720.27 56,855.27 2,544,608.83
001/ 400'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - CONT. SERVI 866,567.39 63,756.97 454,956.19 102,357.19 309,254.01  52.5%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - CONTRACTED SERV 897,422.76 98,240.77 567,326.29 136,376.46 193,720.01 63.2%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-CONTRACTED 794,582.99 52,109.30 512,221.34 259,716.18 22,645.47 64.5%
2200 SUPPORT SERV - CONTRACTED SERVICES 241,357.15 16,614.78 180,837.21 47,955.77 12,564.17 74.9%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED CONTRACTED 427,569.73 3,184.10 226,749.43 109,848.86 90,971.44 53.0%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - CONTRACTED SERV 152,986.56 6,726.59 63,621.21 54,368.71 34,996.64 41.6%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - CONTRACTED SERVICES 74,873.68 570.00 28,673.17 14,726.15 31,474.36 38.3%
2600 SUPPORT SERYV - BUSINESS MGR CONTRACT 5,242.85 0.00 1,466.84 963.06 2,812.95 28.0%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - UTILITIES - SERVI 1,890,023.25 99,626.65 1,033,424.92 317,224.80 539,373.53 54.7%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION CONT. SE 160,516.61 10,908.75 108,843.12 36,690.77 14,982.72 67.8%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO SERVICES - DIS 602,132.06 65,446.36 432,094.79 166,791.62 3,245.65 71.8%
4500 ATHLETICS - SERVICES 24,004.00 217.89 22,910.68 665.32 428.00 95.4%
Fund 001 Obj 400 Totals 6,137,279.03 417,402.16 3,633,125.19 1,247,684.89 1,256,468.95
001/ 500'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST.- SUPP./MATERI 309,650.71 16,404.78 138,218.06 67,838.48 103,594.17 44.6%
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SUPPLIES/MATERI 516.98 0.00 116.98 400.00 0.00 22.6%
2100 GENERAL SUPPORT FOR PUPILS-SUPPLIES 20,280.00 559.05 17,511.72 1,377.93 1,390.35 86.3%
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - SUPPLIES/MATERIALS 18,971.16 904.05 8,168.34 4,323.86 6,478.96 43.1%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED SUPPLIES/M 16,433.95 0.00 5,384.60 5,774.54 5,274.81 32.8%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - SUPPLIES / MATE 98,670.13 1,607.76 28,869.53 12,564.59 57,236.01 29.3%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - SUPPLIES / MATERIAL 20,200.00 0.00 1,355.87 700.00 18,144.13 6.7%
2600 SUPPORT SERYV - BUSINESS MGR DISTRICT 58,573.24 4,030.03 36,759.19 8,987.17 12,826.88 62.8%
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SUPPLIES & MATERI 264,827.13 7,136.60 136,891.69 83,554.97 44,380.47 51.7%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION SUPP./MA 373,370.91 21,925.85 211,886.32 128,930.46 32,554.13 56.7%
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO TECH COORD - S 105,923.74 308.26 92,263.06 12,471.70 1,188.98 87.1%
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS - SU 16,221.00 119.08 15,628.97 591.98 0.05 96.4%
Fund 001 Obj 500 Totals 1,303,638.95 52,995.46 693,054.33 327,515.68 283,068.94
001/ 600'S
1100 GENERAL - REGULAR INST. - NEW EQUIPME 167,219.13 0.00 163,718.03 855.24 2,645.86 97.9%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - NEW EQUIP./FURNI 20,000.00 0.00 6,290.00 0.00 13,710.00 31.5%
2800 GENERAL PUPIL TRANSPORTATION NEW EQUI 3,715.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,715.00 0.0%
Fund 001 Obj 600 Totals 190,934.13 0.00 170,008.03 855.24 20,070.86
001/ 800'S
1100 GENERAL - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES-FEES 44,244.75 2,304.49 21,957.02 400.01 21,887.72 49.6%
2200 SUPPORT SERV - CURRICULUM DIST. ACCTS 1,000.00 0.00 429.00 76.00 495.00 42.9%
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED MISCELLANE 104,350.00 0.00 76,056.03 15,659.50 12,634.47 72.9%
2400 GENERAL SCHOOL ADM. - MISCELLANEOUS FEE 4,712.00 0.00 3,700.83 87.00 924.17 78.5%
2500 FISCAL SERVICES - COUNTY & MISC FEES 869,279.18 4,944.00 196,632.01 14,133.68 658,513.49 22.6%
4500 GENERAL SPORT ORIENTED ACTIVITY MISCE 10,775.00 0.00 10,763.49 0.00 11.51 99.9%
6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL 220,493.00 0.00 220,493.00 0.00 0.00  100.0%
6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT INTEREST 111,140.08 0.00 54,653.80 0.00 56,486.28 49.2%
Fund 001 Obj 800 Totals 1,365,994.01 7,248.49 584,685.18 30,356.19 750,952.64
001/ 900'S
7200 GENERAL - TRAN/ADV AND OTHER USES OF 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.0%
Fund 001 Obj 900 Totals 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
** Fund 001 Totals 48,222,030.49 3,694,947.94 34,172,457.51 1,663,267.27 12,386,305.71  70.9%
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Executive Appropriation Report

TWINSBURG CITY SCHOOLS

(EXECU_RPT)

Appropriated Fiscal YTD Outstanding Available
Amount Expended Encumbrances Balance
1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES
15,528,409.00 11,492,730.08 0.00 4,035,678.92
5,988,008.62 4,641,691.02 21,505.51 1,324,812.09
828,567.39 417,009.69 102,357.19 309,200.51
141,565.37 92,834.48 19,739.38 28,991.51
167,219.13 163,718.03 855.24 2,645.86
4424475 21,957.02 400.01 21,887.72
22,698,014.26 16,829,940.32 144, 857.33 5,723,216.61
1200 SPECIAL INSTRUCTION - SALARIES/WAGES
3,266,254.00 2,437,635.04 0.00 828,618.96
1,407,761.00 1,099,231.78 0.00 308,529.22
897,422.76 567,326 29 136,376.46 193,720.01
516.98 116.98 400.00 0.00
5,571,954.74 4,104,310.09 136,776.46 1,330,868.19
1300 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCT - HOME EC SALARY CERT
51,000.00 29,648.66 0.00 21,351.34
28,729.00 16,821.35 0.00 11,907.65
79,729.00 46,470.01 0.00 33,258.99
1900 OTHER INSTRUCTION - PERSONAL SERV-SALARY
294,167.00 205,938.12 0.00 88,228.88
100,682.00 76,704.18 0.00 23,977.82
394,849.00 282,642.30 0.00 112,206.70
2100 SUPPORT SERV - SALARIES/WAGES
1,579,676.00 1,122,334.13 0.00 457,341.87
562,423.00 426,940.82 4,204.00 131,278.18
789,382.99 507.456.34 259,716.18 22,210.47
20,280.00 17.511.72 1,377.93 1,390.35
2,951,761.99 2,074,243.01 265,298.11 612,220.87
2200 SUPPORT SERYV - INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF-SAL/WAGES
307,327.00 213,366.79 0.00 93,960.21
165,059.00 124,985.18 0.00 40,073.82
241,357 .15 180,837 21 47 95577 12,564.17
18,971.16 8,168.34 4,323 .86 6,478.96
1,000.00 429.00 76.00 495.00
733,714.31 527,786.52 52,355.63 153,572.16
2300 SUPPORT SERV - BOARD OF ED - SAL/WAGES
56,855.00 40,069.10 0.00 16,785.90
31,895.59 7.196.56 6,137.60 18,561.43
427,569.73 226,749.43 109,848.86 90,971.44
16,433.95 5,384.60 5,774.54 5,274.81
104,350.00 76,056.03 15,659.50 12,634.47
637,104.27 355,455.72 137,420.50 144,228 05
2400 SUPPORT SERV - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
2,185,509.00 1,610,635.58 0.00 574,873.42
1,040,022.36 794,057.12 14,165.36 231,799.88
85,050.31 45,196.21 16,748.71 23,105.39
48,670.13 28,869.53 12,564.59 7,236.01
4,712.00 3,700.83 87.00 924.17
3,363,963.80 2,482,459 .27 43,565.66 837,938.87

Function Total
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353,115.00 255,164.64 0.00 97,950.36
132,794.00 100,180.95 5,842.00 26,771.05
74,873.68 28,673.17 14,726.15 31,474.36
20,200.00 1,355.87 700.00 18,144.13
20,000.00 6,290.00 0.00 13,710.00
869,279.18 196,632.01 14,133.68 658,513.49
1,470,261.86 588,296.64 35,401.83 846,563.39
2600 SUPPORT SERV - BUSINESS MGR OFFICE
217,329.00 129,339.63 0.00 87,989.37
62,912.24 43,344 35 1,093.24 18,474.65
5,242.85 1,466.84 963.06 2,812.95
58,573.24 36,759.19 8,987.17 12,826.88
344,057.33 210,910.01 11,043.47 122,103.85
2700 OPERATION & MAINT - SALARIES/WAGES
1,526,894.00 1,088,505.28 0.00 438,388.72
621,770.56 454,226.76 1,328.56 166,215.24
1,890,023.25 1,033,424 92 317,224.80 539,373.53
264,827.13 136,891.69 83,554.97 44,380.47
4,303,514.94 2,713,048.65 402,108.33 1,188,357.96
2800 SUPPORT SERV PUPIL TRANSPORTATION - SALUWAGES
1,675,736.00 1,219,390.85 0.00 456,345.15
724,576.00 552,688.72 1,381.00 170,506.28
160,516.61 108,843.12 36,690.77 14,982.72
373,370.91 211,886.32 128,930 46 32,554.13
3,715.00 0.00 0.00 3,715.00
2,937,914.52 2,092,809.01 167,002.23 678,103.28
2900 SUPPORT SERV MGMT INFO REGULAR SAL/WAGES
266,097.00 188,955.13 0.00 77,141.87
99,434.00 79,605.15 1,198.00 18,630.85
602,132.06 432,094.79 166,791.62 3,245.65
105,923.74 92,263.06 12,471.70 1,188.98
1,073,586.80 792,918.13 180,461.32 100,207.35
4100 GENERAL - ACADEMIC SUPPLEMENTALS
155,178.00 75,806.67 0.00 79,371.33
18,806.00 9,730.67 0.00 9,075.33
173,984.00 85,537.34 0.00 88,446.66
4500 GENERAL - ATHLETICS - SUPPLEMENTAL - SAL/WAGES
611,454.00 454,344 .81 0.00 157,109.19
144,311.00 100,315.66 0.00 43,995.34
24,004.00 22,910.68 665.32 428.00
16,221.00 15,628.97 591.98 0.05
10,775.00 10,763.49 0.00 11.51
806,765.00 603,963.61 1,257.30 201,544.09
6100 GENERAL REPAYMENT OF DEBT PRINCIPAL
220,493.00 220,493.00 0.00 0.00
111,140.08 54,653.80 0.00 56,486.28
331,633.08 275,146.80 0.00 56,486.28
7200 GENERAL - TRANSFERS AND OTHER USES OF FUNDS
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7400 GENERAL - INITIAL ADVANCE OUT
20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
47,892,808.90 34,065,937 43 1,577,548.17 12,249,323.30

Fund 001
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099116 W 09/29/2017 CARLA HAAS 000481 VOID: 03/31/2018 1 150.00
100476 W 03/12/2018 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 000090 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 128.65
100477 W 03/12/2018 ACADEMY MUSIC COMPANY 002456  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 72.00
100478 W  03/12/2018 NICKLES BAKERY INC. 001480 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,087.29
100479 W 03/12/2018 ALLEN DRAIN SERVICE, INC. 001983  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 170.00
100480 W 03/12/2018 AMERIGAS PROPANE LP 008056  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 590.91

dba AMERIGAS
100481 W 03/12/2018 ANDERSON SYLVESTRE 009283  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 275.00
dba STARZBALLROOM
100482 W 03/12/2018 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL 000315  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 196.92
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
100483 W 03/12/2018 B&C COMMUNICATIONS 001903 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 (Multi-bank check) 1,763.08
100484 W 03/12/2018 BAKER VEHICLE SYSTEMS INC. 000418  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 357.41
100485 W 03/12/2018 BAUMAN ORCHARDS, INC. 009347  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 295.00
100486 W 03/12/2018 BEAVER PETROLEUM CO. INC. 008632 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,373.75
100487 W  03/12/2018 BILINGUAL DICTIONARIES, INC. 007344  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 26.90
100488 W 03/12/2018 BLICK ART MATERIALS 005989  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.38
100489 W 03/12/2018 BOB SUMEREL TIRE CO., INC. 008847  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 797.00
100490 W 03/12/2018 BORDEN DAIRY CO. OF OHIO, LLC 004791 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 4,703.92
dba DAIRYMENS
100491 W 03/12/2018 BORENSON AND ASSOCIATES INC. 009410 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 237.97
100492 W 03/12/2018 BRUCE M. TREADWAY 007123  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 215.00
100493 W 03/12/2018 CARDINAL BUS SALES 003458  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,603.18
100494 W  03/12/2018 CAROL FRIIHAUF 003475  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 86.66
100495 W 03/12/2018 TWINSBURG NAPA 002710 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 3,550.43
100496 W  03/12/2018 CHARLES HARRIS & ASSOC INC CPA 003209 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 4,500.00
100497 W 03/12/2018 CHERYL KOZAK 008407 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 96.76
100498 W 03/12/2018 CLEVELAND (CITY OF) 000555  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 5,002.20
DIVISION OF WATER
100499 W 03/12/2018 COLORAMICS, LLC 009212 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 65.00
dba OHIO CERAMIC SUPPLY
100500 W 03/12/2018 COMPMANAGEMENT INC. 007121 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 7,145.00
100501 H 03/12/2018 CONNECTION 006228  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 4,820.85
ATTN: BRIAN GLOW
100502 W 03/12/2018 CUMMINS BRIDGEWAY, LLC 008195  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 125.25
100503 W 03/12/2018 D & L TOWING LLC 000626 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 875.00
100504 W 03/12/2018 DENISE RYAN 008346  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 100.00
100505 W 03/12/2018 DOMINO'S 009346  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,118.00
100506 W 03/12/2018 MCDONALD BROTHERS FOOD SERVICE 009200 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,008.00
dba DOUGH GO's
100507 W 03/12/2018 EDUCATION ALTERNATIVES 006845  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,340.00
100508 W 03/12/2018 ELECTRICAL APPLIANCE REPAIR 001962 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 165.02
SERVICE
100509 W 03/12/2018 ERIC BRUNTON 008988  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 33.25
100510 W 03/12/2018 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF 000102 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 42,676.23
NORTHEAST OHIO
100511 W 03/12/2018 GIONINO'S PIZZERIA 001733  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 78.00
PIERCE & VEGA INC
100512 W 03/12/2018 GLENOAK HIGH SCHOOL 007747 1 400.00
100513 W 03/12/2018 GORDON FOOD SERVICE, INC. 001481 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 7,628.59
100514 W  03/12/2018 GOVMNT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 003390 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 280.00

GFOA
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100515 W 03/12j2018 GRAINGER oo2004 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 93.25
100516 W 03/12j2018 HEINEN'S FINE FOODS 001617 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 280.11
100517 W 03/12/2018 ICE CREAM SPECIALTIES & 004024  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 795.75

BAKERY
100518 W 03/12/2018 TIMPACT SOLUTIONS 009102 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,050.00
100519 W 03/12/2018 INDEPENDENCE BUSINESS SUPPLY 003230 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 412.32
ATTN: GARY WINDT
100520 W 03/12j2018 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. 004843 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 347.49
100521 W 03/12j2018 JOAN O'HARA 701282 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.00
100522 W 03/12/2018 JOSHEN PAPER & PACKAGING 002198 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 3,690.08
100523 I 03/12/2018 JOSTENS 004369 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 875.25
use Tor RINGS, CAP. GOWN only
100524 W 03/12/2018 JULIANNE WALKER 009362 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 6.00
100525 kW 03/12/2018 KATHLENE FRUSCELLA 008820 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.00
100526 M 03/12/2018 KATHRYN FINN 008973 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 684.00
100527 L] 03/12/2018 KIMBERLY MADDEN 002773 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 190.00
100528 W 03/12/2018 KWIK KLEEN 009356 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 65.50
-PARTS WASHER SERVICE-
100529 W 03/12/2018 LINIFORM SERVICE 007935 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,886.00
100530 W 03/1272018 LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT 006027 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 131.61
100531 W 03/12/2018 LT TRANSPORT INC. 009271 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 8,365.00
100532 W 03/12/2018 LYNN VILLA 008482 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 103.88
100533 H 03/12/2018 MAILFINANCE INC. 009240 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 336.00
100534 W 03/12/2018 MARIANNE FRANKO 009048 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 80.00
100535 W 03/12/2018 MARK BINDUS 001969 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 92.73
100536 W 03/12/2018 MED-DIET LABORATORIES, INC. 009342 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,246.00
100537 W 03/12j2018 MEDCO SUPPLY 003204 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 119.08
100538 W 0371272018 NATIONAL PEN HOLDINGS, LLC oo01878 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 75.44
dba NATIONAL PEN CO, LLC
100539 W 03/12/2018 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST 009241 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,500.00
100540 W 03/12/2018 NIMROD ENTERPRISES INC. 008764 1 856.50
100541 W 03/12/2018 OAESA (OHIO ASSOC. ELEMENTARY 000467 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 275.00
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS)
100542 W 03/12/2018 OAKWOOD VILLAGE HARDWARE 002025 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 223.38
& SUPPLY, INC.
100543 W 03/12/2018 O0ASBO-OHIO ASSOC OF SCHOOL 005616  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 625.00
BUSINESS OFFICIALS
100544 W 03/12/2018 OHIO CAT 007405 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 314.79
100545 W 03/12j2018 OHIO EDISON CO. 002055 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 46,416.12
100546 W  03/12/2018 OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 006984 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 9,145.09
(USE FOR GAS ONLY)
100547 W 03/12/2018 PATRICIA I. KOSLO 008734 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 618.75
100548 W 03/12/2018 PEPPLE & WAGGONER, LTD. 000873 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 145.00
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100549 W 03/12/2018 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS 000613 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 229.52
100550 % 03/12/2018 PERRY WELDING INC 000284 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 700.00
100551 W 03/12/2018 POSTMASTER 002185 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 98.00
U.S. POST OFFICE
100552 W 03/12/2018 PSI 009219 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 14,880.58
100553 W 03/12/2018 R.J. VERNAK REFRIGERATION, INC 008281 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 620.50
100554 W 03/12/2018 RDP SPORTS PLUS, INC. 000117 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,432.00
100555 W 03/12j2018 RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF OHIO INC 008663 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 755.71
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100556 W 03/12/2018 SENDERO THERAPIES, INC. 008607 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100557 W  03/12/2018 DA. PEPPER/SEVEN UP INC. 004937 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1

dba DR. PEPPER SNAPPLE GROUP
100558 W  03/12/2018 SHIFFLER EQUIPMENT SALES 002460 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100559 W  03/12/2018 SIANA & SONS PRODUCE 006028 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100560 W 03/12/2018 SOLUTIONS BEHAVIORAL 008731 RECONCILED:03/31/2018
CONSULTING
100561 W  03/12/2018 SOUTHGATE LOCK & SECURITY 002504 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100562 W  03/12/2018 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 008778 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100563 W  03/12/2018 SYSCO CLEVELAND, INC. 001480  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100564 ®W  03/12/2018 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 001338  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100565 W  03/12/2018 THERAPY IN MOTION LLC 007941  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100566 W 03/12/2018 TIMOTHY J. McGOLDRICK 008706 RECONCILED:03/31/2018
100567 W 03/12/2018 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 008761 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
(UsA), INC.
100568 W 03/12/2018 OHIO AUDITOR OF STATE 002604 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100569 W 03/12/2018 OHIO DEPT OF EDUCATION 001796  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100570 W 03/12/2018 BUREAU OF CRIMINAL 005039 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
INVESTIGATIONS
100571 W 03/12/2018 TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY LLC 008604 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100572 W  03/12/2018 VERIZON WIRELESS 007936  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100573 W 03/12/2018 VICKI ROBBINS 000304 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100574 W  03/12/2018 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OHIO 001444 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100575 W  03/12/2018 CIRCLE K FLEET 008194 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100576 W  03/12/2018 WILLO TRANSPORTATION 009117  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100577 W 03/12/2018 WINDSTREAM 002835 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100578 W  03/12/2018 WOODSY'S MUSIC, INC. 008280 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100579 W  03/16/2018 ALCO CHEM, INC. 000110 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100580 W 03/16/2018 AMSTERDAM PRINTING & LITHO 000858 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100581 W  03/16/2018 ARAMARK REFRESHMENT SERVICES 008327 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 0
100582 W 03/16/2018 BAKER VEHICLE SYSTEMS INC. 000418 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100583 W 03/16/2018 BPI INFORMATION SYSTEMS 006921 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100584 W 03/16/2018 BRECKSVILLE ROAD TRANSIT, INC. 007419 RECONCILED:03/31/2018
100585 W  03/16/2018 CARPET COUNTRY, INC. 000196  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100586 W 03/16/2018 CDWG INC. 006578  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100587 W 03/16/2018 CHAGRIN PET AND GARDEN 006748 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
SUPPLY, INC.
100588 W 03/16/2018 COLORAMICS, LLC 009212  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
dba OHIO CERAMIC SUPPLY
100589 W  03/16/2018 COLT PLUMBING COMPANY 006870 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100500 W 03/16/2018 DawnSignPress 009098 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100591 W 03/16/2018 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 008807 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100592 W 03/16/2018 GABLE ELEVATOR, INC. 001204 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100593 W 03/16/2018 GIONINO'S PIZZERIA 001733  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
PIEACE & VEGA INC
100504 W 03/16/2018 RIVERSIDE SCORING SERVICES 003452 RECONCILED:03/31/2018
100595 W 03/16/2018 RIVERSIDE PUBLISHING CO 000725 RECONCILED:03/31/2018
100596 W 03/16/2018 HORVATH ELECTRIC INC. 006198  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100587 W 03/16/2018 INDEPENDENCE BUSINESS SUPPLY 003230 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
ATTN: GARY WINDT
100598 W 03/16/2018 ITIP OHIO 009408 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
100599 W 03/16/2018 J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. 004843  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1
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100600 W 03/16/2018 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO., INC. 001466 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 459.66
100601 W 03/16/2018 JOYCE SLOAN 000678 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 100.00
100602 W 03/16/2018 JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD 007357 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 103.95
100603 W 03/16/2018 LOUISE TERINGO 007315 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 26.30
100604 W 03/16/2018 MARIE DEROIA 002463 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 51.65
100605 HW 03/16/2018 MONOPRICE, INC. 008093 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 699.99
100606 W 03/16/2018 PEARSON CLINICAL ASSESSMENT 007400 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 275.60
100607 HW 03/16/2018 NING-LUN CHANG 009412 40.00
100608 W 03/16/2018 OHIO HIGH SCHOOL 001183 1 2,424.00
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
100609 W 03/16/2018 OFFICE DEPOT 001371 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 44.28
ATTN: PATRICK PORTER
100610 W 03/16/2018 OHIO EDISON CO. 002055 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 493 .43
100611 H 03/16/2018 PELLEGRINO MUSIC CENTER 008923 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,755.00
100612 W 03/16/2018 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 007010 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1,839.00
USE FOR LEASE TERM RENTALS
100613 W 03/16/2018 POSTMASTER 002185 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 400.00
U.S. POST OFFICE
100614 W 03/16/2018 RDP SPORTS PLUS, INC. 000117 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 1,528.00
100615 HW 03/16/2018 RENAISSANCE COLUMBUS DOWNTOWN 007146 1 322.00
HOTEL
100616 W 03/16/2018 RENHILL GROUP INC. 009056 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 16,385.41
100617 W 03/16/2018 SCHOOL NURSE SUPPLY, INC. 000365 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 76.75
100618 W 03/16/2018 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC. 000720 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 145.81
ORDER ENTRY
100619 HW 03/16/2018 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 005960 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 738.00
100620 W 03/16/2018 STEARNS VIOLINS, INC. 001719 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 200.00
100621 H 03/16/2018 SUMMIT COUNTY ESC 002610 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 515.00
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
100622 W 03/16/2018 CITY OF TWINSBURG 005792 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 6,020.09
100623 W 03/16/2018 TURFSCAPE, INC. 000234 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,055.00
100624 HW 03/16/2018 TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY LLC 008604 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 8,130.18
100625 W 03/16/2018 W.B. MASON CO.., INC. 0089233 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 405.85
100626 W 03/16/2018 WINDSTREAM 002835 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 35.00
100627 W 03/16/2018 WOLFF BROS SUPPLY INC 002534 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 520.47
100628 W 03/16/2018 WOODSY'S MUSIC, INC. oos289 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 614.36
100629 B 03/19/2018 ROBBIE BRANCH 702338 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 40.00
100630 B 03/19/2018 TIFFANY BRYANT 702339 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 37.00
100631 B 03/19/2018 PAMELA CALLOW 701667 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 6.00
100632 B 03/19/2018 REBECCA DONATELLI 702340 1 10.00
100633 B 03/19/2018 JAI CYNTHIA FARMER-CONLEY 702341 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 6.00
100634 B 03/19/2018 BETHANY STAATS 702342 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 81.35
100635 B 03/19/2018 MARTEYA JAMES 702343 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 10.00
100636 B 03/19/2018 JENNIFER HAYES 702344 1 9.00
100637 B 03/19/2018 KIMBERLY HILL 702345 B8.45
100638 B 03/19/2018 DOUGLAS AND BETTY-JO HOLMES 701609 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 75.00
100639 B 03/19/2018 ROBIN JACKSON 702046 1 15.00
100640 B 03/19/2018 JEFF MCDONOUGH 702161 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 100.00
100641 B 03/19/2018 KATRELL MILLS 702346 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 15.00
100642 B 03/19/2018 JAMES SMITH 702347 5.95
100643 B 03/19/2018 BRYAN WALDORF 702076 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 22.00
100644 B 03/19/2018 SUSAN WHITELAW 702321 1 9.00
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100645 W 03/23/2018 PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC. 000090 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 207.44
100646 W  03/23/2018 ALCO CHEM, INC. 000110 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 373.70
100647 W 03/23/2018 ALPHA OFFICE PRODUCTS, INC. 006547 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,902.93
100648 W  03/23/2018 AVANT ASSESSMENT, LLC 009415 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 787.50
100649 W  03/23/2018 BAKER VEHICLE SYSTEMS INC. 000418 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 137.56
100650 W  03/23/2018 LOGOTAGS 008796 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 485.00
100651 W  03/23/2018 BASS SECURITY SERVICES,INC. 000232 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 9.16

ATTN: VINCE LIA
100652 W  03/23/2018 BAUDVILLE 000083 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 0 267.95
100653 W  03/23/2018 BEAVER PETROLEUM CO. INC. 008632 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 139.25
100654 W 03/23/2018 BEECH BROOK 007422 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 14,516.00
100655 W 03/23/2018 BRIAN FANTONE 007207 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 217.89
100656 W  03/23/2018 CALLIE CRIBLEY 009127 1 25.00
100657 W 03/23/2018 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. 006469 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 679.67
100658 W  03/23/2018 CDHWG INC. 006578 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 26.94
100659 W  03/23/2018 CHAGRIN PET AND GARDEN 006748 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 233.43
SUPPLY, INC.
100660 W  03/23/2018 CNAM FILM LIBRARY 009425 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 170.00
100661 W  03/23/2018 COLT PLUMBING COMPANY 006870 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 114.88
100662 W 03/23/2018 CONNECTION 006228 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 181.00
ATTN: BRIAN GLOW
100663 W 03/23/2018 DAWN FIELDS 008421  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.00
100664 W 03/23/2018 DEMCO INC. 000765 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 190.24
100665 W 03/23/2018 DIRECT DIGITAL GRAPHICS INC. 001665 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 178.00
ATTN: MICHAEL BOSWELL
100666 W  03/23/2018 DOMINION ENERGY OHIO 000905 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 45.00
100667 W 03/23/2018 ELENA MILLER 009128 1 25.00
100668 W 03/23/2018 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER OF 000102 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 71,162.67
NORTHEAST OHIO
100669 W  03/23/2018 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC. 008807 1 190.88
100670 W  03/23/2018 GARDINER SERVICE COMPANY 002165 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 328.00
100671 W  03/23/2018 GIONINO'S PIZZERIA 001733  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 172.00
PIERCE & VEGA INC
100672 W 03/23/2018 GAEAT DAY TOURS & CHARTER BUS 006948 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 24,050.00
SERVICE
100673 W 03/23/2018 HEINEN'S FINE FOODS 001617 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 513.11
100674 W 03/23/2018 RIVERSIDE SCORING SERVICES 003452 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 72.46
100675 W 03/23/2018 RIVERSIDE PUBLISHING CO 000725 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 198.44
100676 W 03/23/2018 HUMAN RELATIONS MEDIA 006917  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 371.12
100677 W 03/23/2018 INDEPENDENCE BUSINESS SUPPLY 003230 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,343_31
ATTN: GARY WINDT
100678 W  03/23/2018 JACOUELIN DICOLA 003234 1 120.00
100679 W  03/23/2018 JANET VENESKY 007999 1 100.00
100680 W  03/23/2018 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO., INC. 001466 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 0 85.71
100681 W  03/23/2018 JOSHEN PAPER & PACKAGING 002198  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 508.60
100682 W  03/23/2018 JOSTEN'S INC-ATTN J. MARTINSON 003513 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 3,637.02
(use Tor DIPLOMAS only)
100683 W  03/23/2018 JULIE ANDERSON 009181  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.00
100684 W  03/23/2018 KAREN TURK 005861 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 100.00
100685 W  03/23/2018 KIMBALL MIDWEST 001089 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 308.85
100686 W 03/23/2018 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 003907 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 2,081.14
100687 W 03/23/2018 LISA HILL 700795 1 100.00
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100688 W 03/23/2018 LYKINS OIL COMPANY 008958 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 14,417.31
100680 W 03/23/2018 M-F ATHLETIC CO., INC. 007425 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 8,295.00
100690 W 03/23/2018 MARIANNE FRANKO 009048 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 345.38
100601 W  03/23/2018 MEDINA H.S. ATHLETIC DEPT. 000586 1 250.00
100602 W 03/23/2018 MELISSA FEEMAN 702313 1 25.00
100693 W 03/23/2018 MICHAEL POLASKY 009042 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 385.57
100694 W  03/23/2018 MISTY JOHNSON 008526 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 25.96
1006095 W 03/23/2018 MR. FUN'S COSTUMES 002078 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 95.89
100606 W 03/23/2018 MUSIC THEATRE INTERNATIONAL 007171  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 728.50
100697 W  03/23/2018 OAKWOOD VILLAGE HARDWARE 002025 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 53.59

& SUPPLY, INC.
100608 W  03/23/2018 OASBO-OHIO ASSOC OF SCHOOL 005616 1 425.00
BUSINESS OFFICIALS
100699 W  03/23/2018 OHIO CAT 007405 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,050.00
100700 W 03/23/2018 OHIO EDISON CO. 002055 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 897.10
100701 W  03/23/2018 OHIO SCHOOL BUS MECHANICS 008211  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 90.00
ASSOCIATION (OSBMA)
100702 W 03/23/2018 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY, INC 000856 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 59.97
100703 W  03/23/2018 PATRICIA GOODNIGHT 007990 1 100.00
100704 W 03/23/2018 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS 000613 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 80.83
100705 W 03/23/2018 RDP SPORTS PLUS, INC. 000117  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 337.50
100706 W 03/23/2018 RE-ED ACCESS 008758 1 5,073.00
100707 W 03/23/2018 REALLY GOOD STUFF, INC. 000619  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 158.83
100708 W  03/23/2018 REGINALD HOLLAND 009030 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 12.00
100709 W 03/23/2018 REITZ, PAUL & SHORR 003334 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 916.00
100710 W  03/23/2018 RICHARD A. MILLIFF 009220 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 400.00
dba R.A.M. UNLIMITED
100741 W  03/23/2018 RONALD L. VICTOR 008562 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 773.10
dba LEADERSHIP IDEAS
100712 W  03/23/2018 ROSELAND LANES 008174 (Multi-bank check) 3,370.00
ATTN: MARIA SVAB
100713 W 03/23/2018 SANICO, INC. 009051 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 330.00
100714 W 03/23/2018 SOUTHGATE LOCK & SECURITY 002504 1 17.37
100715 W  03/23/2018 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 008778  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 237.47
100716 W  03/23/2018 STUMPS 002505 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 667.85
100717 W 03/23/2018 SUMMIT COUNTY ESC 002610  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 60.00
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
100718 W  03/23/2018 AMAZON.COM LLC 001604 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 (Multi-bank check) 1,026.20
100719 W  03/23/2018 TERESA'S PIZZA 002408 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 178.00
100720 W 03/23/2018 THE CITY OF GARFIELD HEIGHTS 007934 1 1,305.00
PARKS & RECREATION DEPT.
100721 W  03/23/2018 WILLIAMS DETROIT DIESEL- 006608 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 16.60
ALLISON
100722 W  03/23/2018 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 008761  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,366.00
(USA), INC.
100723 W 03/23/2018 DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL 008784 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 10,449.00
SERVICES, INC.
100724 W  03/23/2018 TURFSCAPE, INC. 009234 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 1,055.00
100725 W  03/23/2018 UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CORPORATE 007734 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 60.00
HEALTH
100726 W 03/23/2018 UH HOSPITALS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC 009400 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 140.00

dba OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
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100727 W 03/23/2018 THOMAS E J PERFORMING 001015 1 4,540.00
ARTS HALL
100728 W  03/23/2018 NEW PRECISION TECHNOLOGY LLC 005909  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 363.32
dba USI EDUCATION & GOV'T SALE
100729 W 03/23/2018 W.B. MASON CO., INC. 008933 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 17.13
100730 W 03/23/2018 WOODSY'S MUSIC, INC. 008289  RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 62.00
100731 W 03/23/2018 WYATT MONTEITH 008381 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 1 232.50
906944 C 03/09/2018 TWINSBURG BD OF EDUCATION 900005 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 (Multi-bank check) 1,175,971.97
(MEMO)
006948 C 03/23/2018 TWINSBURG BD OF EDUCATION 900005 RECONCILED:03/31/2018 {Multi-bank check) 1,173,604.12
(MEMO)
906950 M  03/29/2018 HUNTINGTON BANK 900017 1 164.18
(MEMO)
906951 M  03/29/2018 S.E.R.S 200015 1 7.355.53
(MEMO)
9206952 M 03/29/2018 HUNTINGTON BANK 900017 1 49.39
{MEMO)
906953 M 03/29/2018 HUNTINGTON BANK 900017 1 30,319.44
{MEMO)
906954 M 03/29/2018 HUNTINGTON BANK 900017 1 2,287.04
(MEMO)
906955 M  03/29/2018 S.T.R.S. 900013 1 30,310.44
(MEMO)
906956 M  03/29/2018 Stark County Schools COG 900003 1 592,161.57
(MEMO)
906960 M  03/31/2018 S.T.R.S. 900013 1 (Multi-bank check) 275,380.00
(MEMO)
906961 M  03/31/2018 S.E.R.S 200015 1 (Multi-bank check) 88,270.00
(MEMO)
906962 M  03/31/2018 SCHOOL FOUNDATION 900012 1 48,111.05
(MEMO)
906964 M  03/31/2018 SCHOOL FOUNDATION 900012 1 47,982.23
(MEMO)
906965 M  03/01/2018 S.T.R.S. 200013 1 780.08
(MEMO)
006966 M  03/01/2018 S.E.R.S 900015 1 2,002.20
(MEMO)
906967 M  03/20/2018 S.E.R.S 200015 1 2,018.63
{MEMO)
V VOIDED CHECKS 1 CHECK TOTALS 150.00
R RECONCILED CHECKS 232 CHECK TOTALS 2,850,942.52
W WARRANT CHECKS 241 CHECK TOTALS 520,691.83
M MEMO CHECKS 14 CHECK TOTALS 1,127,200.78
B REFUND CHECKS 16 CHECK TOTALS 449.75
1 INVESTMENT CHECKS 0 CHECK TOTALS 0.00
T TRANSFER CHECKS 0 CHECK TOTALS 0.00
D DISTRIBUTION CHECKS 0 CHECK TOTALS 0.00
C PAYROLL CHECKS 2 CHECK TOTALS 2,349,576.09
MISSING CHECKS 0
** TOTAL CHECKS (LESS VOIDED) 272 ** TOTAL NET 3,007,768.45
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BOZK, PEATT 5. [PEEN

[Book Title: wuthor: _ all No: ﬁi.nu&“ T___H
words of the ordinary soldier, 1775-1881 / ediled by Jon E. Lewis Lewis, Jon E., 1861- 355 MAM 341 5001 1007088) 1599
e Tower TEPOTT . TN TUN TEXT OTTE FIesSIaen s SPeCa REview
Board / John Tower, chaman ; Edmund Muskie and Brent Scowaoft, Unied States Presdents
imembers | inrodudion by RW. Apple, Jr Special Review Board 355 PRE 1947
Crossbow and overcast McGovem, James 358.3 MCG 1564)
The lovely bones : a novel / Alice Sebold Sebold, Alice FIC SEB 20021
Pretly itte kars / Sara Shepard Shepard, Sara, 1977- FIC SHE | 2415001507 1411| 2007|
The pear Sweinbeck, John, 1802-1988 |FIC STE 341 500 1 00025 44] 164!
Forever / Magge Stiefvater Stefvater, Maggie, 1981-  [FICSTI 2415001 sDea088{ 2011
The help / Kathryn Stockett Stockett Kathryn FIC STO 341 5001 0048550] 2009
The last summer of the death wamors / Franasco X. Stork Stork, Francisco X FICSTO [241500180535] 2010]
A TSN in e 80N/ Lorrne Hansoeny , wilh an m Ty Roban TaraparTy. Lorane, 1930-
Nemirofl 1985 RR 812 HAN  |s415001 50858067 1994
The Awakening - And Other Stones (Chopin, Kate RR 813 CHO 3415001805 7000( 2008
RB Chamberlin Middle School
[Book Title: uthor: [lcan Ne ode ! Jpub:
Catalyst/ Laune Halse Anderson |Anderson, Launie Halse FIC AND | 3415002504 20021
. VeTRa HOWaTD,
Sounder / by Wiliam H. Ammstrong ; ilust ations by James Barkley 1914- FIC ARM |241 502508 7573] 1969
Just listen : a nowel / by Sarah Dessen Dessen, Sarah FIC DES 341 500250654 47| 2008
The thid eye / Lois Duncan [Duncan, Lots, 1834- FIC DUN |341 500210055 10] 1985
Mates, dates, and designer divas/ Cathy Hopkins Hopkins, Cathy FIC HOP 341 50021016707] 2009
The school mouse / Dick King-Smith ; Bustrated by Cynthia Fisher King-Smith,, Dick. FIC KIN [34150021001651] 1995
The contender / Robert Lipsyte Lipsyte, Robert FIC LIP 341500250801 58 1947
Chasing the secret / Maya Snow [Snow, Maya FIC SNO 341500251 13681| 2010)
Death be not proud ; a memoir / John Gunther Gunther, John PB 81699 GUN 341 1349
From bad 1o cqursed : a Bad gris don't die novel / Katie Alender |Alender. Kate PBALE 341 2011)
Marie Antoinette, Serial Kiber |Alender, Kate PEALE [241 500250981 56| 201
Sayers Peden |ABence, Isabel PBALL 34150026054036| 2004/
Fever, 1793 / Laune Haise Andersan |Anderson, Laune Halse PE AND 3415 2002
Home of the brave / Katherine Applegate Appiegate, Kathering PB APP 3415002508213 2007|
Ashes of roses / Mary Jane Auch |Auch, Mary Jana PB AUC 341500250557 45| 2002
Pride and prejudice / Jane Austen ; with an infroducton by Kaherine Paterson |Austen, Jane, 1775-1817 PB AUS 341 5002503 %2 42| 200¢
Biue heron / Avi |Avi, 1937- PB AVI 341 5005500 1443 154
Perioo the bokd / Avl |Avi, 1937 PB AVI 3415002503955 1994
Tuck everiastng / Natale Babbit [Baboitt, Natale PB BAB 341 50025042030 2002]
Outemet fiend or foe 7 / Sieve Barlow and Steve Skidmore Barow, Seve PB BAR 341 50025053417| 2002|
We could be brothers / Derrick Bames Bames, Dermck D PE BAR 341500250891 81| 201
Finding Zasha / Rand Bamow Barow, Randi G PB BAR 341 50025096200 201
No man's land : a young soldier's story / Susan Campbell Bartoletli Bartolelt, Susan Campbell |PB BAR 341 1999
Rubes of the road / Joan Baver Baver, Joan, 1851- PE BAU [341 50025057707] 1999
The Wizard of Oz : /L. Frank Baum Baum, L Frank, 1855-1915 [PB BAU 341 1993
Only earth and sky last forever Banchiey, Nathanisl PB BEN 341500200037 71| 1672]
RB Chamberlin Middle School
[Book Title: uthor: 1 No: ode: __ [JPub:
Well wished / Franny Bilingsiey Bilingsley, Franny, 1954- |PB BIL 34150025025472] 1997
The year of the hangman / Gary Blackwood Blackwood, Gary L PE BLA 241500250538 3 2004
Bridge over the River Kwal Boulle, Plerre PB BOU 241 50025028484] 1954
Fahrenhet 451 / Ray Bradbury Bradbury, Ray, 1820- PB BRA |341 50025054306] 200
Darkest hour / by Lauren Brooke Brooke, Lauren PB BRO 34150025053012] 2004
CO0E WS 8 Novel ADOUT e Navajo N nes Of veona vear Two | Josepen
Bruchac Bruchac. Joseph, 1842- PB BRU 341 500250551 90] 20064
Skeleton man / Joseph Bruchac Bruchac, Josaph, 1942- PE BRU |241 5002504 1628 2001
The trial | & novel / Jen Bryant Bryant Jenner PB BRY 341 50025058058 200!
The thity-nine steps Buchan, John, 1875-1940 [PBBUC 2415002502104 1991

The good earth / by Pead S, Buck Sydenstricker), 1882-1873 [PB BUC 341500 5028302 1958|
Ask me no questions | Marina Budhos Budhos, Marina Tamar PB BUD 3415002 5062378] 2008|
Stormwanmiors / Elisa Cabone Carbone, Elisa FB CAR 3415002 5053604 2002
Alice in Wonderand and Through the Looking-Glass -/ Lewis Carrol Carroll, Lewis, 1832-1608  [PB CAR 3415002 5029250 1969
(D&, el fuman, and The good Naa | David Chojewiz ; TaseEd by Dans
Orgel Chotjewitz, David PE CHO 3415002 50%3637] 2006
PETHD
Al Capone does my shirts / Gennifer Choldenko Choldenko, Gennifer, 1957- |[FESTIVAL 06 |3415002505567 4 2008
FETHD
Al Capone does my shirs / Gennfler Chaldanko (Choldenko, Gennifer, 1957- [FESTIVAL 06 [3415025055632| 2006
The Supematuralist / Egin Colfer Colfer, Eoin PBE COL 3415002 5053508 2004
Bloody country (Collier, James Lincoln PB COL 3415005057913 1576
My Brother Sam is Dead Colier, James Lincoln PE COL 3415002 5024783 1988
My Broter Sam is Dead (Collier, James Lincoln PB COL 3415002 3007669 1988|
The empty mirror / James Lincoln Collier Collier, James Lincoln, 1828{PB COL 3415002 5092787] 2006]
The empty miror / James. Lincoin Collier Colller, James Lincoln, 1828{PB COL 3415002 5044080] 2005}
Pinocchio / by Caro Collod Colodi, Cario, 1826-1880  |PB COL 3415002 5024509| 1968|
Crazy lady!/ by Jane Lesle Conly Conly, Jane Leske PE CON 3415008500 1435] 1993
What would Emma do7 / Ellesn Cook Cook, Eleen PB COO 34150005022680| 2006
Code Orange / Caraline B. Cooney Cooney, Caroline B PE COO 34150025063002] 2007 |
The boggan / Susan Cooper (Cooper, Susan PB COO 34150065000437] 1994
In the middle of the night / Rabert Commier Cormier, Robert PBE COR 34150 5009500] 1994]
Tunes for bears 1o dance 1o / Robert Cormier (Cormeer, Robert PB COR 34150065000892] 1962
A Glory of unicoms / compiled by Bruce Coville; llustrated by Alix Berenzy Bererzy, Alx PB COV 3415002509648 1964|
The top-secret joumnal of Flona Clare Jardn / Robin Cruise (Crutse, Robin, 1951- PB CRU 3415002 5053028] 1908
The Crazy Horse Electric game / Chns Crutcher Crutcher, Chris PB CRU 341500 5047252] 2003
Iranman Crutcher, Chris PB CRU 3415002 5044578 1955{
Red kayak / Priscila Cummings Cummings, Priscilla, 1951- |PB CUM 3415002 50% 1466| 2006|
Red kayak / Priscila Cummings Cummings, Priscilla, 1951- |PB CUM 3415002 5051474 2008
The BFG / Roaid Dahl ; pictures by Quentin Blake Dahil, Roald PE DAH 341500250096 18] 1982|
Skin and omer stones / by Roaid Dahl Danl, Roald PB DAH 341500250517 59] 2002|
Lock and key : a novel / by Sarah Dessen Dessen. Sarah PB DES 1415002 5085032] 2006
Night hoops / Carl Deuker Deuker, Carl PB DEU 3415002 5094023 2002|
RB Chamberlin Middle School
Edn! |Author: Il No: (|Barcode: ub:
Hindenburg, 1837 / Cameron Dokey Dokey, Cameron PE DOK 3415002 5026652] 196
[Guliver s siones_ | reloid Trom Jonathan S Dy Edward VW Dokch [and onhers]
Nustrated by Jean-Jacques Vayssieres Doich, Eoward W PBDOL 1 3415002 5023097] 1980}
Guwer s S1008s. T Tloi Trom Jonainan Swinl Oy Egward W Dokh [Bnd oners]
Iustrated by Jean-Jacques Vayssieras Doich, Ecward W PBDOL 2 3415005023105 1980|
Knights wyrd / Debra Doyle and James D. Macdonalkd Doyle, Debra, 1852- PB DOY 341502 5022412] 1982
Doy, AT Conan, S, |PB DOY BOOK
The adventures of Sheroc Hoimes / Sir Anthur Conan Doyle 1859-1930 FAIR 34150025027304] 1989
DTEE, SNAToN W [Sharn
Double Dutch / Sharon M. Draper Milis) PE DRA 3415002 5062020| 2002
Draper, Sharon W (Sharon
Fire from the rock / Sharon M. Draper Milis) PB DRA 3415002503308 2008
The saaiflce / by Kathieen Benner Duble Duble, Kathieen Benner PB DUB 341500250627 1§ 2007}
Daughters of Eve / by Lois Duncan Duncan, Lo, 1834- PB DUN 341500250807 78] 2008
Don't look behind you / Lois Duncan Duncan, Lois, 1034- PB DUN 34150 5058887| 1900{
Don't leok behind you / Lois Duncan Duncan, Lo, 1834- PE DUN 3415002 506 1083 1380|
Don't look behind you / Lois Duncan Duncan, Lois, 1834- PE DUN 341500 5054031| 1990
Galows Hil | Los Duncan Duncan, Los, 1934- PE DUN 1415002 5005054 1997
Gallows Hill / Lois Duncan Duncan, Lois, 1904- PB DUN 34150 506107 1] 1967}
1 know what you dd last summer / Los Duncan Duncan, Los, 1904- PE DUN 1415002 508 1089 1957
Ransom / Lois Duncan Duncan, Los, 1834- PB DUN 3415002 5060748 2005
Stranger with my face / Lois Duncan Duncan, Los, 1834- PE DUN 3215002 5058739 1980
Stranger with my face / Lois Duncan Duncan, Lois, 1834- PE DUN 3415002 5054056] 1980
They never came home / Lois Duncan Duncan, Los, 1834- PB DUN 3415002506 1055( 2006}
Return b Hawk's Hil Eckert, Allan W PB ECK 341500250536 72] 1908
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Retum to Hawi's Hil Eckert, Allan W PB ECK 341 5002505508)] 1994)
Mystenes of the mind and the senses Emen, Phylis Raybin PB EME 341 50025028351 1995
The tomarow code / Brian Falkner Falkner, Brian PE FAL 415 2008)
Dark ife / Kat Falls Falls, Kat PB FAL 341 50025069620( 201
[Tove amang e wan s, or, How | Saved my Tamiy lrom Deng posoned | Jean
Fems Fems, Jean, 1939 PB FER 341 50025059604 2001
ZISTas Gary | 8 Chids We 1 Serajeve | ZIaTa FRpOWI C, wilh an nFoaucion oy
Janine Di Giovanni ; translated with notes by Chrisina Pibichevich-Zori'c Filipovi'c, Ziata PB FIL 2415 1954
Whirligig / Paul Fleischman Flgischman, Paul PBFLE 341 50025025241| 1996)
Shadow spinner / Susan Fletcher Flecher, Susan, 1051- PBFLE 341 500250257 38| 1994
Beasty / Al Flinn Flinn, Alex PBFLI 341 5002 5068845 2007|
Cloaked / Alex Fiinn Flinn, Alex PB FLI 3415002507273 2012
Eager / Hesen Fox Fox, Helen, 1962 PB FOX 341500250580 12| 2006
rescue Fry, Varian PBFRY 341 50025055617] 1964)
Coraling / Nel Gaiman ; with Slustations by Dave McKean |Gaman, Neil PB GAI 341 50025047435 2002|
Interworld / Ned Gaiman, Michael Reaves (Gaiman, Neil PB GAI 341 2008
Stit tup! : a novel / by Ramin Ganeshram (Ganeshram, Ramin PB GAN 341 50025068621 2011
Wolf siorm / Dee Garretson (Garretson, Dee PB GAR 341 500250954 2012
™ou [Gearge, Jean Craghnead,
foreword by Robert F. Kennedy, Jr 1919- PB GEO 341 5002507 00%8| 2000
Tranoe / by Linda Gerber (Gerber, Linda C PB GER 2010)
Liy's crossing / Patrica Reily Gift Gift, Paticia Reilly PB GIF 3415 1997
Toad heawen / Morris Gietzman Gleitzman, Marris PB GLE 00e]
Fat kid rules the word / K.L. Going Gang, Kelly PBGOI 241 50025094 70| 2004)
Tord of Tie Wes - a novel / Dy Valam Goidng ; wilh & and cical
note by E L. Epsiein (Golding, William, 1911.1983 |PB GOL 341 50025086831 | 2008|
(GO, Uhhshng DS,
The red umbredia / Christina Diaz Gonzalez 1969 PB GON 341 50025097406 2011
Greal ghost sores / edied by John Grafton |Grafton, John PB GRA 341 50025094588 1992
Phoenix rising : or, How b survive your ife / Cynthia D. Grant (Grant, Cynthia D PB GRA 341 50020046580] 1991
REB Chamberlin Middle School
Book Title: ] all No: [Barcode: b
Voices / [compled by] Damen Graves ; [stories by Shaun Hutson) Hutson, Shaun, 1958 PB GRA 341500250801 31| 2008}
Baseball great / Tim Grean |Green, Tim, 1963- PB GRE 341 500250654 11| 2008|
Football hero / Tim Green \Green, Tim, 1083 PB GRE 241 8002 5084318 2008|
Claws / Dan Greenburg (Greenburg, Dan PB GRE 341 50025062250] 2006|
Summer of my Gemman soldier Greene, Belte, 1934- PB GRE 341 50025041370 1974
My life in pink & green / Lisa Greamwaki Greemwald, Lisa PB GRE 341 500250537 88| 2009
[Amandine / [by] Adele Grfin Griffin, Adele PB GRI 3415002 50480| 2001
Bronx masquerade / by Nikki Gnmes (Grmes, Nikki PB GRI 341 50025055347 2001
Bronx masquerade / by Nikki Grimes |Grimes, Nikki PB GRI 341 50025094221 2001
Bromx masquerade / by Nikki Grimas |Grmas, Nikki PB GRI 341 50025063507| 2001
Bronx masquerade [ by Nikki Grmes (Grmes, Nikki PBE GRI 241 8002 50550 2001
Ray & me / Dan Gutman |Gutman, Dan PB GUT 341 50025067672| 2008|
Just Ella / Margaret Peterson Haddix Haddix Margaret Peterson |PB HAD 341 50025058648 2001
Just Ella / Margaret Peterson Haddix Haddix, Margaret Peterson  |PB HAD 341 50025058830 2001
Tumabout / Mar garet Peterson Hadd x Haddx Margaret Peterson  |PB HAD 341 50025053190| 2007
Princess Academy / Shannon Hale Hale, Shannon PB HAL 341 50025059687 2005}
The Line / Ten Hal Hall, Ten PB HAL 341 5002 506085) 201 1)
|Arilla Sun Down / Virginia Hamilton Hamilton, Virginia PB HAM 341 50025039473] 1995|
Bluish : @ novel | [by] Virginia Hamilton Hamilton, Virginia PB HAM 241800250561 13| 1904
MC_Higgins, the great Hamiton_ Virginia PB HAM 341 50025021860 1974)
Hanson : an unauthorized biography PE HAN 341 500250344 33| 1997
inside Dela Force - The story of Amenca s eme TonS unil Enc L
Haney Haney, Enic L PB HAN 341 50025062285 2008)
Jackie Robinsan Hanft, Joshua E PB HAN 341 5005500 1534] 1996|
The captve / Joyce Hansen Hansen, Joyce PB HAN 341 500550006 10| 1995
Thunder from the sea / Joan Hiatt Hadow Hariow, Joan Hiatt PBE HAR 341 500250580.20] 2004
VWshes, kisses, and pgs / by Betsy Heame Heame, Betsy Gould PB HEA 3415002 5053468| 200
The cupcake queen / Heather Hepler Hepler, Heather PB HEP 341 5002 506:5608( 2009

Out of the dust / Karen Hesse Hesse, Karen PB HES 34 1500050207 84| 1597]
Phoenix nsing / Hesse Hesse, Karen PB HES 34 150025007587 1984
A time of angeis / Karen Hesse Hesse, Karen PB HES 34 15002500506 1) 1995
Crossing the wire | Will Hobbs Hotibs, Wil PB HOB 34 15002508 1425) 2007]
Incantation / Alice Hoffman Hofiman, Alice PB HOF 34 150025062822 2006
Indigo / Alice Hoffman Hoffran, Alce PB HOF 34150024508 1724 2002]
Indigo / Alice Haffman Hofiman, Alice PB HOF 34 15002505 17 42| 2002
VY 35 Ty TS 178 T YO UTg TRaS TR UG 77 WAT BT CommeT L77]
Laurel| Holiday Holiday, Laurel, 1846- PE HOL 34 15005028804 1204
Following Fake Man / Barbara Ware Holmes ; llustrations by Sarah Hokanson |Hoimes, Barbara Ware PB HOL 34 15005047882 2002]
Point biank / Anthany Horowitz Horowilz, Anthony, 1855 |PB HOR 34 15002 5070403| 2003
Zittace | Emily Howsa Howse, Emiy PB HOW 34 15002 5089322] 2011)
Zitface / Emily Howse Howse, Emiy PB HOW 34 1500250666 14) 201 1)
Across five Aprits | by Irene Hunt Hurt, Irena PB HUN 24 150005052044 1984
The legend of Seepy Hollow Irving, Washington PB IRV 34 1500 008-084] 168
The legand of Seepy Hollow Iving, Washinglan |PEIRV 34 15005006078) 1595
The great Greene heist/ Viarian Johnson Johnson, Varian PB JOH 34 15025088800 2014
Minerva Clark goes 10 the dogs / by Karen Karbo Karbo, Karen PB KAR 34 1500050624 34 2006{
Daphne : a novel / by Mariyn Kaye Kaye, Mariyn PE KAY 34 1500000191 99{ 1987
Lydia : a novel | by Mariyn Kaye Kaya, Marilyn PB KAY |34 150000038887| 1987
Phosbe | a novel / by Manlyn Kaye Kaye, Mariyn PB KAY 34 1502 50025 90] 198
Midright Fright * A Coliection of Ghost Stones PB KAZ 34 150025024154 1984
RB Chamberlin Middle School

Thie: _E—_ﬁ.- 1l No: reode: uby:
The trumpetar of Krakow | [by] Eric P. Kaly 1980 PB KEL 34 1966(
The whisper of Glocken /| Carol Kendall | d by Imero Gobbato Kendall, Carol, 1917- PB KEN 34 15¢ 1586
Junior High Privaie Eye Kenyon_ Kaw PB KEN 34 15000081090] 1989]

VR

Portrait of a President Raymond, 1922- PB KEN 24 1500 5026797] 1964
Flowers for Algamon | by Damel Keyeas Keyes, Danwl PB KEY 24 150005041503 157
TS B 5005 1 By Rorad K | DESE] O T8 CEsTs ook ENBnar
motion picture ; sareenpiay by Gregory K. Pinaus and Adam Scheinman ; story
by Gragory K Pincus. Kidd, Ronald PB KID 2415002502297 4] 1994
The year of he bomb / Ronald Kidd Kidd, Ronald PB KID 341500050938 19| 2006
(Qwan : the showdown /writien by A L. KGm KM, A L PB KM 24 1500850004 78 1906
Qwan . (he showdown / writlen by A. L. Kim KIM_ A L PB KM 3415002 5C0WA2] 1)
Km IGping, Rudyard, 1665-1936|PB KIP 34 150025024517 196
The jungle book / Rudyard Kipiing Kiphng, Ruyard, 1885-1638 |PB KIP 24 15000088079 1984
Otympic Duty : Nurses 3 Ky, J PB KIR 34 150000081124 1985
Reasons 1o be happy / Katnna Kittie Katle, Katina [PEKIT 341500051 22463 2011)
Wikd trek / Jim Kjelgaard IGeigaard, Jim, 1910-1950 |PB KJE 34 15002006 2785] 198
See you at Harry's / Jo Knowles Knowies, Johanna, 1970- PB KNO 34 15000 5086226| 2012
See you at Harry's [ Jo Knowles Knowies, Johanna, 1970-  |PB KNO |34 1500050961 68| 2012
[From e miec-up Thes of Ms. Basi £ Frankwener | wlen and Ihustaled oy
E L. Konigsburg Konigsburg, E L PB KON 34 150025048847 1588|
Throwing shadows Kongsburg, E L PE KON 22 1soo0oz7s7] 1974
The view from Saturday / E L. Kaonigsburg Konigsburg, E L PB KON 34 15002500737 1) 1986
Losing Joa's place / Gordon Koman Korman, Gordon PB KOR |34 150025007504 1980|
Schooled / Gordon Korman Korman, Gordon PE KOR 34 150025064448 2006
Schooled / Gordon Korman Korman, Gordon PB KOR 34 15002 508340| 2008
The cheat / Amy Goldman Koss Koss, Amy Goidman, 1954~ |PB KOS 3415000505387 3| 2003
The cheat / Amy Gokdman Koss Koss, Amy Galdman, 1954- [PB KOS 34 15002 5064835 200
The cheat / Amy Goldman Koss Koss, Amy Goldman, 1854 |PB KOS 24 15000 506464 3] 200
Backfre - a novel / Wilkam Kritiow Knitiow, Will am PB KRI 3415002 5028237] 1965
A wrinkie in time / Madeleine L Engle L'Engle. Madeleine PE LEN 34 15080242 10f 1082]
A wrinika in time / Made’ena L'Engle L'Engie. Madsiene PB LEN 3415002502 1281 1962]
Worth / A LaFaye LaFaye, A PE LAF 34 1500 5068064 2006
True north - & novel of the underground raiiroad / Kathryn Lasky Lasky, Kathryn PB LAS 34 1505005847 196
(Ghost boy / lain Lawrence Lawrence, lain, 1955- PB LAW 34 15002504 1582| 2002
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The wreckers / |ain Lawrence Lawrence, lain, 1855- PELAW 141 50025025456 13|
Red unicom / Tanih Lee Lee, Tanih PB LEE 341 50025052 70] 2000
A wrinkie n time / Madelene L' Engle LEngle, Madelene PBELEN 341500250222 23 1962
No prefty pictures @ a chid of war / Anita Lobel Lobel, Anita PBLOB 1415002502541 | 2000]
The call of the wiki / Jack London, Gary Paulsen (foreword) [London, Jack PBLON 341 500250658 49) 2003
Ask my mood ring how | feel / by Diana LAopez Lopez, Diana PE LOP 341 500250987 2| 201
| am number four / Pittacus Lore Lore, Pittacus FE LOR 341 5002506 5088| 2010]
Number he stars / Lois Lowry Lowry, Los PBLOW 2415002508257 1990]
Dunk / David Lubar Lubar, Daved PELUB 341 50025055867 | 2002]
Messed up / Janet Nichals Lynch Lynch, Janet Nichols, 1862- [PB LYN 341 5002506 73480) 201 1]
(Gamer girl / Mari Mancusi Mancusi, Mananne PB MAN 341 2008
RB Chamberlin Middle School
[Book Title: Jauthor: all No: [Barcode: b:
TaESEy, David [Dave
Tom / David Massey [Roberf), 1060- PB MAS 341 S00250%8040) 201
Robyn's book : a true diary / by Robyn Miller Miler, Robyn, 1964-1885  |PB MIL 2415002502 1245 12a6]
T, Sarah ENzaoet
Miss Spitfire - reaching Helen Kellar / Sarah Miller 1979- PB MIL 341 500250937 10{ 2009}
Stonewal's goid. A novel of the Civil War / Robert J. Mrazek Mrazek, Robert ) PB MRA 341 1534
FPEWRA BOUK
Stonewal's gold: A novel of the Civil War / Robert J. Mrazek IMrazek, Robert J FAIR 241 50025035550 1596
SNa00W 01 e T8 moon | ValeT Uaan Wyers ; ISk atons by Chvisophar
Myers Myers, Waiter Dean, 1837- [PB MYE 341 5002505 31 89| 195
Bound / Donna Jo Napol INapali, Donna Jo, 1948- PB NAP 341 500250557 25 2004
Roughing Nicholson, Loma Schultz PE NIC 341 500350 188 59| 200!
Murderad, my sweet/ Joan Lowery Noxon INoon, Joan Lowery PB NIX 341 5002505 798| 1597
Playing for keeps / Joan Lowery Nion Noxon, Joan Lowery PE NIX 341 50025047841] 2001
A conspiracy revealed / Mel Odom [Odom, Mel PB ODO [34150025062070( 2004
(Airborn | Kanneth Oppel Oppel, Kennetn PB OPP 341 5002506.281| 2004
Harris and me / Gary Paulsen Paulsen, Gary PE PAL 341 5002504 1255) 1995
Tracker IPauisen, Gary PB PAL 341 50020068345 1984
The Transall saga / Gary Paulsen Paulsen, Gary PB PAU a1 s00250 T8 27| 1999
The final journey / Gudrun Pausewang ; translated by Patricia Crampton [Pausewang, Gudrun PE PAU [341 5002503605 1996|
The last safe piace on earth / Richard Peck Peck, Richard, 1834- PE PEC 3415001 5000080{ 1996
Book of names / John Peel [Peal, John PB PEE 341 500550007 75| 1997
The Wee Free Men / by Tery Praichet Pratchet. Termy PB PRA 341 50025053020 200
Maggie Bean stays afioal/ Triaa Raybum |Rayoum, Trca PE RAY 341500350207 =2| 2009
Crash course / Matthew Reilly, Pablo Ramondi Reily, Matthew PE REI 341 500250598.38) 2006|
Paint by magic / Kathryn Reiss Reiss, Kathryn PE REI 341500250537 38| 2003
Paper Quake : a puzzie / Kathvyn Reiss [Reiss, Kathryn PB REI 341 5002504 7484| 1998]
Ninth Ward / by Jewell Parker Rhodes Rhodes, Jewell Parker FB RHO 341 8002509545 201
AN acquaintance with darkness / A Rinaldi IRinaidi, Ann PBRIN 341500250251 34| 1997]
Stam dunk / Sharon Robinson [Robnson, Sharon, 1950-  [PB ROB 241 2002509 3406) c0e
Under e cat's eye © a take of morph and myswery / Gillan Rubinstain ﬂ:.!ll:. Gillian PB RUB 341 500250347 86 1996
Becoming Naomi Leon / Pam Munaz Ryan Ryan, Pam Mulnaz PE RYA 241 2004
Riding ¥eadom / written by Pam Muanoz Ryan ; drawings by Brian Selznick [Ryan, Pam Muinoz PB RYA 3401 50025092373 2007
| The fourth stall/ by Chris Rylander Rylander, Chris PEB RYL 341 5002509 7598] 2011)
The Dark Horse / Marcus Sedgwick ; with ustratons by fhe author [Sedgwick, Marcus PB SED 341 500250628 30( 2004
Black Beauly | Anna Sewel [Sewell, Anna, 1820-1878  [PB SEW 341 50025024541 199
|, VST, 1004
Hamiet/ Wiliam e 1616 PE SHA 341 1992]
. Wamam 15|
Romeo and Juliel / William 1616 PB SHA 341 5002502490 18| 198
VT, TE
Three vagedes | Hamiet, Macbem, King Lear 1618 PB SHA 34150025035128| 1870|
Takespeare, velam, 1554
Two Gentlemen of Verona : /Wiliam Shakespeare 1616 FPB SHA 341 80025029631 1996(
STones 10 SoIve | TORIae s TT0m arouna The wWorid 7 10 By George Shanmon |
#ustra®ed by Peter Sis IShannon, George PB SHA 141 50025007223| 198!
Ve, Arfar Conan, SW,
The adventures of Sherock Holmes / Sir Arthur Conan Doyle 1850-1930 PB SHE 341 50025052807 1989
The Schwa was here / Neal Shusterman Shusterman, Neal PE SHU [ 341 500250941 14] 2004

Media Center Items for Deletion

all No:
Myron Miler Sioane, Paul PB SLO 34 150025020853] 1963
[ThgEToUS WAl Tinking pUZZe s | Oy Paul Sioane and Des MacHiae. W by
Myron Miller Sioane, Paul PB 5LO 241500250294 74] 1963
ST, UONS Susan
Taste of Blackbemes Buchanan PB SMI 34150 067847] 157y
Zen and the ari of faking it / Jordan Sonnenblick Sonnenblick, Jordan PB SON 34 1500 5095400) 201
The witch of Blacikbind Pond / Elizabeth George Speare Speare, Elzabeth George  |PB SPE 341505026574 1987
Call it courage / Armsirong Sperry ; ilusirations by Dom Lupo. - Speny, Armstrong, 1887-  |PB SPE 34 1500 503526 5] 195
Starg - / by Jerry Spineli Spineli, Jesry PB SPI 34 15002 50457 04] 2000{
Stargi : /by Jey Spineli Spinedi, Jerry PB 5P| 3415002 504m082| 2000]
Sky nder / Nancy Sprnger Springer, Nancy PB SPR 2415025029607 1969
The dirt diary / Anna . Anna PB STA 341500250847 35 2014
Shabanu : daughier of the wind / Suzanne Fisher Staples Staples, Suzanne Fisher PB STA 3415002 5062944] 1901
Shadow of the fox/ by Ellen Steiber ‘Steber, Ellen, 1955« PB STE 3415002 5034458) 1964
Treasue Island Stevenson, Robert Louis PB STE 341502 30C4016{ 198
Treasuwre Isiand Stevenson, Robert Lows  |PB STE 34 150025029835 1980]
oD Loums,
Dr. Jekylland Mr. Hyde / Robert Louls Stevenson 1850-1 884 PB STE 3415002 S009G48] 1901
Sl&venson, Roben Lou
Dr. Jekoyll and Mr, Hyde / Robert Louis Sevenson 1850-1 884 ° PB STE 3415002 1981
[OF JeRylTand Wi Fyde . and ofer stones of The supemaiaal [ Rooer Lous. Rober Loums.
Stevenson | with an inroducton by Gam Nix 18501 6% PB STE 3415000508865 1| 2001
1751 how .iincnrﬂq‘vunn and castaway ; his sufferings in nnwuﬂu_ isle ;
his journey in he wild Highlands ; his acquaintance with Alan Breck Stewan
and other nolorious Highland Jacobites | with all that he suffered at he hands
of his unde, Ebanezer Bafour of Shaws, falsely so-called / writien by himsel, | Stevenson, Robert Louts,
and now set forth by Robert Louis Sevenson 1850-18%4 FB STE 3415002053078 189
e Of David Banour] Rooet Lous - Fopen Loums,
Wusrated by N.C. Wyeth 1850.1 B PB STE 34150 s029847| 1902]
. ROGETT LG0T,
Treasure Isiand / Robert Louis Stevenson 1850-1584 PB STE 34150 5024269) 1985
Joust of honor : a knights story / Paul Stewan and Chris Riddell Stewart, Paul, 1955 PB STE 3415002505806 1| 2005
Lake of Skulls : a knight's story / by Paul Stewart and Chris Riddel Stewart, Paul, 1955- PB STE 3415002 5058053 200!
Mysery isle / Judith St. George St George, Judth, 1931-  [PBSTG 3415002 5062605] 2001
Dracula / Bram Stoker . with an introduction by Walker Dean Myers Stoker, Bram, 1847-1912  |PB STO 24 15000 S0aaaa0| 1906
A ballad of the Civ| War / by Mary Solz ; lustated by Sergio Mantinez Stoiz, Mary, 1920- PB STO 341500 5024061| 1987]
The boy on Cinnamon Street / by Phoebe Stone Stone, Phosbe, 1847- PB STO 34 150025088325 2012
Tha Romeo and Juliet code / by Phoebe Sone Stona, Phoabe, 1947- PB STO 341500 5068415 2011
Time between us / Tamara keland Stone Stone, Tamara Ireland PB S5TO 3415002 5098370) 2012
Picabo Steet : downhill dynamo / Joel Dippoid Dippold, Joal PB STR 3415005028633 1908
The wave / Todd Strasser Strasser, Todd PBSTR 3415002504 1206{ 19891
The wave / Todd Strasser Strasser, Todd PBE STR 34 150005041214] 1981
The wave / Todd Strasser Strasser, Todd PBSTR 34 150025041222] 1981
150 don't do mystenes/ Barne Summy Summy, Bame PB SUM 2415000 5085478] 2008
Lord of the Kil / Theodore Taylor Taylor, Theodore, 1921- PB TAY 3415002 5053391| 2003
T = orDecember 7, Te4 1/ Ilustraed by wW. 1.
Mars Taylor, Theodore, 1822-  |PB TAY 341500250597 86| 197 1)
The cay Taylor, Theodore, 1922- PB TAY 34 150020015480] 1570
RB Chamberlin Middle School
ﬂq.l'” |Author: all No: Barcode: ub:
Squire | /by Peter Telep Telep, Peter PB TEL 2415000 5049408] 1205
Tha Ramsay scalop / Franoes Temple Tempie, Frances PB TEM 3415002 5001309 1964
Courage at Indian Desp / Jane Resh Thomas Thomas, Jane Resh PB THO 34 150025037204] 1984]
‘Welmome to the Ark / Stephanie 5. Tolan Tolan, Stephanie 5 PB TOL 341500 5027163| 1966
Nabody else has 1 know / Ingnd Tomey Tomey, Ingrd PB TOM 34 15002 5025059 1 9%
The adventures of Tom Sawyer / by Mark Twain ; ilustated by Luis Dominguez | Twain, Mark, 1835-1910  |[PB TWA 3415002500558 1986
Tom Sawyer abroad - Tom Sawyer detectve and ofher slones Twain, Mark, 1835.1910 PB TWA 24 1500250531 28] 1917]
The invisibie thread : an autobiography / by Yoshiko Uchida Uchida, Yoshiko P8 UCH 34150025007447] 1961
Ever afer / Rachel Vai Vail, Rachal PB VAl 2415025020845 1994]
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Flipped | Wendelin Van Draanen Van Draanen, Wendelin PB VAN 341 50025050854 2001
WCE, Ao P

The heartbreak messenger / Alexander Vance (Alexander ﬂ.!v 1678-  |PBVAN 341 2013
[Vance, an

The heantreak messenger / Alexander Vance (Mexander Philip), _S.u. PB VAN 141 5002509&121| 201

Companions of the night / Vivian Viande Velde Vande Velde, Vivian PB VAN 341 500250675 16| 2002|

Heir apparent / Vivian Vande Veide Vande Velde, Vivian PB VAN 341 50035019838 2004|

Heir apparent / Vivian Vande Velde Vande Velde, Vivan PBE VAN 3415003501 3845] 2004

Heir apparent / Vivian Vande Velde \Vande Velde, Vivian PB VAN 3415003501 9853 2004

The Rumpeistitskin problem/ Vivian Vande Velde Vande Velds, Vivian PB VAN 341 5002504 2 44) 2000

Fakie | written by Tony Vamato \Vamato, Tony PB VAR 341 5003502 1586] 2004

F W (Heen Hughes),

‘Walker of time / Helen Hughes Vick 1850~ PBWVIC 34150 1993

Middleworid / J&P Voelkel Voelkel, Jon PB VOE 3415002500720 2011

Homacoming / by Cynthia Voigt Voigt, Cynthia PB VOI [341 500350867 1] 1941

The troll queen / John Vomhoit Vomhoait, John PB VOR 341 5002504 8067| 2003

HJ.V.E : the Higher-Instilute-of-Villainous-Education / by Mark Walden Waiden, Mark PB WAL 341 50025088307 2004]

Daughter of kght / writien by Pamela Wa lker Walker, Pamela PB WAL 341 50025059896 2006

101 ways 10 bug your fnends and enemies / by Lee Wardiaw Wardiaw, Lee, 1955- PB WAR 341500250857 2] 2011
(wvens, 1. G (ReDeT

The war of the worlds / with an introduction by Orson Saott Card (George), 18661946 PB WEL 341 5002506 1261| 2003

Dr. Frankenstein's daughters/ Suzanne Weyn Weyn, Suzanne PE WEY 341 500250961 36{ 2013

Dr. Frankensiein's daughters / Suzanne Weyn (Weyn, Suzanne PB WEY 341 50025096234 2013

Invisible world : a novel of the Salem witch trials / Suzanne Weyn \Weyn, Suzanne PB WEY 341500250954 75{ 2012

Stung / Bethany Wiggns Wiggins, Bathany PB WG 3415002509 7984] 2017

Firehorse / Diane Lee Wilson Wiison, Diane L PBE WL 3415002506842 2019
VWSO, T [0

Flames of the tiger/ John Wilson Alexander), 1951 PB WL 341 5002504 3 23| 2009

The Mazart season / Vinginia Euwer Woiff (Wolff, Virginia Euwer PB WOL 341 500250425 2000

Poison / Chns Wooding Wooding, Chris, 1877- PB WOO 341 5002506 2038] 2004

Emako Blue /by Brenda Woods Woods, Brenda (Brenda A} |PB WOO 341 50025058117| 2004

Sorcery and Cecela, of, The enchanied POl - being the

(come spondence of Wo young adies of qualty reganding various magical

scandals in London and the country / Patricia C. Wrede and Caroline \Wrede, Patricia C., 1953- PB WRE 341 5002505 335] 2003

Sorcary and Cecea, or, The enchanied chocoae pol . being the

‘comespondence of two young ladies of quality regarding various magical

scandais in London and the country / Patrcia C. Wrede and Caroline Wrede, Patricia C., 1953 |PBWRE [34150025053474) 2003

Thineanth child / Pavicia C. Wrede Wrede, Patricia C., 1953 PB WRE 341500250651 06] 2008

Stanford Wong flunks big-time / by Lisa Yee Yee, Lisa PB YEE 341 5003501 5045|2005

RB Chamberlin Middle School

Book Title: g [lcan No: ode: b:

Odysseus in he serpent maze / by Jane Yolen and Robert J. Harns Yolen, Jane PB YOL 341 50025053813 2001

The Discovery, bk. 1 / Gordon Korman Korman, Gordon _mmw DN 341500250481 10| 2003

The Amuiet of Samarkand / Jonathan Stroud [Stoud, Jonathan |SER GRA 34150025057 14] 2004

Wilcox Primary

Book Title: : I No: ode b

Dolphins / Melissa Stewant Sewart, Melissa 50853 STE  |34150045126847) 2012

This is the ocean /by Kersien 1Ii-u: !u-.lun by _.u:!ql Siomades Hamifion, Kersien 551 .48 HAM 134 150045084222] 2001

Tempesta Hughes, Catherine D 567 8 HUG 134150045 143909] 2011

(3L R 4L TOY DOUGET Do

by Steve Weston and James Iﬂn Dixon, Dougal 567.912 DIX 3415004607 2285| 2008

UTe-W2E 200 TTom iy Tooens O pgane L aramar

encyciopedia / editorial supervisor of Japanese oﬂ.o: Ternsyuki Komiya ;

photographer, Toyofumi Fukuda ; Japanese transiation by Makiko Oku |

English language adaplation by Kristin Earhart [Earhar, Kristin 5907 EAR 34 150045080608 2008
NERTaTGSOTap e SOy

VWi animal atlas | Earth's asonishing animais and where they ive (U.S) 581.0 NAT 34 150045088363 2010)

VST & O 1T O ST T Sy BTRTET PCTe T SveT T Sune Uy ey T

Johnston and Kayte Nunn 598 WIL 3150045062367 1994

The truth about poop / by Susan E. Goodman ; Bustated by Elwood H m:!.: (Goodman, Susan E., 1852- 812 3 GOO [34150022131485] 2007 |

T fougTeT Tan astmmal 7 Amen R Caner ang Sin M. Caner | F

Dan Young Carter, Aiden R 616.2 CAR 34150041 008385} 1998

Maga rescuers 628.225 MEG | 34150045063500] 2007

Media Center Items for Deletion

'Who goes there in my garden? / Wit illus. by Honore Guilbeau Colber, Ehel 635 COL 341 50040004064 | 1963
Dogs 638 7 DOG 341 80040000157 | 1584]
101 uses for a dog / [edited by Andrea K. Donner| Donner, Andrea K., 1067-  [636.7 DON 34150045087 700 | 2001
Dogs working for peopie / Phobs by James L. Stanfeld Foster, Joanna [838.7 FOS 341500400166 13| 1672
Puppies / Zuza Vibowa Vibova, Zuza 636 7 VRB 3415004004089 | 1590]
UDE ™ Wié TUS SI0Ty OF & ML @ MGrine & & muraces | Bhan Dennis, Koy
Larson, Mary Nethery Demnis, Brian, 1971- [638 7002 DEN  [341500450646% | 2009
Cats / by Elsa Possll Posel, Elsa Z |835 8 POS 34150040012000| 1883
Guinea pigs / Michasla Miler Miller, Michaela, 1061- 636 0 MIL 341 50045077306 | 1998
Rabbits / Michasia Miller Millar, Michaela, 1961 636 9 MIL 3415004507727 | 199€]
Gerbil pets and oter small rodents / by Ray Broekel Broekel, Ray 636 93 BRO 341 50040020821 | 1883
Meat/ Eizabeth Clark | Bustratons by John Yates Clark, Elizabeth 541 38 CLA 341 50040022651 | 1990{
EEEE] Teapes i H oy
by Joanne Schmaitz] Littefieid, Cindy 5415 DIS 34150045121251 | 2008
Royal recipe collection / [witerediior Stephanie Karpinske] Karpinske, Stephanie 641 5 KAR 341500451 52470 2009
Gong 1o my ballet dass/ by Susan Kukdin Kuiklin, Susan 782 8 KUK 3415004002217 | 1689
Miami Heat / by K. C. Kelley Kalley, K. C 706 323 KEL __ |31150048057688| 2010|
[For the Gve Of Daskaban | fram A 10 Z 7 witlen by Freae on . Kian ; artand
design by Mark W. Anderson Kain, Fredenck C 7068323 KLE  |34150048080288 | 2011
New England Patnots / by K. C. Kelley Kaliey, K. C 796 332 KEL |1 500480676 | 201
Stars of hockey / by Matt Doeden | consulting editor: Gail Saunders-Smith, PhD | Doeden, Matt 796 96 DOE 3415004512223 | 2014
Wioore, Clement Ciame,
The night betore Christmas / by Clement C. Moore | pictures by Nan Pollard 17791883 811 MOO 341 50045090531 | 1990|
Scooby-Doo movie ultimate joke book / by T E J. Dow and Howie Dewin Dow,T.E J 818 DOW 341 50045071238 | 2002]
Justin Bisber : his worid / by Riley Brooks Brooks, Riey B BIE 341500451 10288 | 2010}
[The nulcracker and The Mouse-King 7 E.T.A Hofmann | Tiustraled Dy Lisbeth
Zwerger | Fansiated and adapted by Anthea Bel Bell, Anthea FIC HOF 341500451 52646 | 1983}
TTa NospaT Scares ma [ by Paua Z Hogan and Rax Hogan | ]
Mary Thelen | introd by Jamann Myers Wison Hogan, Paula Z FIC HOG 341 50040024340 | 1680]
PrnCESS an & & Twien N ury . WUS By
Gabrielle Grimard Kingsbury, Karen FIC KIN 3415004808123 | 2009|
Hallowsan fraidy-cat / by Abby Kiesn ;| Bustated by John McKinley Kan, Abby FIC KLE 34150300021 930 | 2006{
Tasont show scaredy-pants | by Abby Kiein | llustrated by John McKinay Kain, Abby FIC KLE 341500451 43677 | 2005
o e AMAEDn | by WAty Fops USooma | Oy SH
Murdocca Osbome, Mary Pope FIC 0SB 3415004510128 | 1994
Blizzard of the bive moon / by Mary Pope Osbome | by Osbome, Mary Pape FIC 0SB 341500451 08951 | 2006]
The new Padawan / adapied by Enc Sewens Stevens, Eric FIC STE 3415004505708 | 2008]
T POy EXDTESE “Will BUTaT0 BaT ST Fansy § REOSTS 7 whtie Oy JOu
Loesch / illustrated by Brian T. Cox Loesch, Joe KIT383 LOE  [|315:004503700 | 2000)
How my parents learned 1o eat [kil)/ Ina R. Friedman ; llustated by Allen Say  |Friedman, lna R KIT 382 FRI 341500450790 12| 1984
Family Pictures [kit] / Story and paintings by Carmen Lomas Garza Garza, Carmen Lomas KIT 382 GAR 3415004507908 | 1990
TS SBT MEden [KA] - AN Uy Dway Tae | Teaid by B e s JUSeT '
ustrated by Helen K Davie Esbensen, Barbara Juster |KIT 388.2 ESB [a150045079080 | 1904
Goidilocks and the three bears/The three ittie pigs [sound recording] KIT398.2 GOL [34150040021522| 1975
Tikki Tikki Tembo / retoid by Arene Mosal | Bustrated by Biair Lent Mosel, Adene KIT 388.2 MOS |34150045079108| 1892
(s Racro s Har T[T oot by Hamer Ronmer Sy
Resery Rohmer, Hamet KIT 388.2 ROH_|3150045079081 | 1989|
e v e S 0o W Oy RS LT VT 7
Catherine Leary Wiliams, Rozanne Lanczak |KIT 510 WIL _ |34150025001531 | 18a4]
T AT Lol g Ues | will BUTE0 BT & Fansy § Ra0ers [ witlen by
Joa Lossch / iustrated by Bran T. Cox Logsch, Jos KITELIN 341500450370 10| 2000
Wilcox Primary
ook Trie: Jlauthor 1l No: reode: ub:
'Who sank e boat? fat] / Pamela Alien Aien, Pamela KITEALL 341500451 02590 1996
Bameimans, LUgwyg, 1808~
Madeline [kf] / story & pictures by Ludwig Bameimans 1852 KIT E BEM 341500451 02574 | 1998
BOTDT, Vegna L[5S, ToUT
The [t house [kt / story and pictures by Visginia Lee Burton 1868 KITE BUR 341500451007 15| 1978
FTve Wil TIORTReyS JUTTON G W TN DEdR] 7 Telod alg Oy cesen
Chvistelon Chrsteiow, Edesn KIT E CHR 341500451 668 | 1589
i@ dalys 10 CHinsimas | & §iory Of Mo [W1] 1 0y Mane Hal ES and Auror
Labastida Ets, Marie Hal KITEETS 341 50045079075 | 1961
Corduroy [kit] / story and pictures by Don Fresman Freeman, Don KIT E FRE 341500481 616 | 1982
The Wind biew [kit] / Pat Hutching ; Lakeshore Thema Packet Hutchins, Pat KIT E HUT 34150045 1 (0860 | 196
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The doorbell rang / by Pat Hutching Hulching, Pat, 1942 KIT E HUT | 34150045 102865 1588

Biue sea / by Robert Kalan ; ustra®ed by Donald Crews Kalan, Robert KIT E KAL 3415004510225 1990/

[CTicka chicka Boom Goom | Oy B Wi, Ji. and Jonn Adchamoaon |

Bustrated by Lois Ehlert [Martin, Bill, 1916~ KIT EMAR 3415004 1005334 1991

Bluebemes for Sal [k / by Robert McCloskey McCloskey, Robert, 1914-  |KIT E MCC 1500451027489 1978]

DEnCing Wir 18 Thaans ] - Angeia She Weoesns | Ty SEmoET

Byrd Medearis, Angela Shelf KIT E MED M150045079085( 1991

13 mitten u_o.ﬁ‘:n kit Lakeshore KIT EMIT 3150045102588( 1991

_E-Bn Schwartz, David M KIT E SCH 3150045102731| 1998

TR TRgTH Tmoe Of TEA] T STy Oy Ja TPRLTES by Fasa

Bond Sheppard, Jeff KIT E SHE 34150045 102640{ 1990

ARG Chad, aragon chid [t 7 0Ty by Widhee WIans Sural | pielures by Vo

Dinh Mai Surat, Michele Maria KIT E SUR I50045102772] 158

Two of everything math story Kt Lakeshore KIT E TWO 3180048103572 77

A tree is nice [kit] / Pictures by Marc Simont Udry, Janice (May) KIT E UDR |34150045102657| 1984
WG USS0 B B ch 8T Sunaay [RA] 7 JUoRT Vicest | By

Ray Cruz |Viorst, Judith KIT E VIO 341500451026808] 1978/

Warthog puppet with ladybug ki) KIT E WAR 150045079111 7777

QUICK &8 & Cnokel /by Audrey Wood | iusTraed by Don Wood | Lakeshons

Theme Park (Wood, Audrey KIT E WOO M 190

UK &8 6 CTCRal 10y AUIEy Vo0 | ISTaEd by Uon Wood | Lanesnon

Theme Park Wood, Audrey KIT E WOO 34150045 102624 1938

Dangérous dinos / Sarah Creese Creese, Sarah LIT 5679 CRE | M150045122440( 2010

Hardwood heroes Smalwood, John LIT 796 323 SMA34150045105540| 2006

Fly Guy v& the fiy swatter / Tedd Amold (Amold, Tedd LIT ARN 150045119068 2011

My sister's sent world / words by Catherine Arthur ; pictures by Nathan Taibot [Arthur, Catherne LIT ART 150040005577 1978

The baby bears : photographs / by Sonja Bullaty and Angelo Lomeo Bullaty, Sonja LIT BAB 34150040007 49| 1983

[SEo0Dy-Do0 and The haunied dne | Dy Wanan Baiaban | W usiated by

Duendes del Sur Balaban, Mariah, 1977- LIT BAL 3415004508401 4) 2010

Star wars. R2-D2 and friends / writien by Simon Beecroft Beecroft, Simon LIT BEE 150045123851 2006/

Taawg, 895~
Madeiine's Christmas /by Ludwig Bemeimans 1082 LIT BEM 34150040032230( 1985
The Berensmin Bears meet Santa Bear / Stan & Jan 181, , Stan, 1923- LIT BER |34 150040008487 1884
ETTES O AT by PROE BO 0S5 ST

Clark Bourgeos. Pauletie LIT BOU 3150045004 272| 1998

Doctor Shawn / by Petronella Breinburg . with il by Ermol Lioyd Breinburg, Petronella LIT BRE M150040016522] 1975|

Jan Bretfs snowy treasury / Jan Brett Brett, Jan, 1949- LIT BRE 34150045087 207| 2008/

All tutus should be pink / by Sheri Brownngg ; llustrated by Meredith Johnson | Brownrigg, Sheri LIT BRO 34150045084244) 190

Schones (Capucilii, Alyssa Satin, 19574LIT CAP 15004 5083209 2007 |

The grouchy ladybug [kit] / Eric Carle Carle, Enc LIT CAR 4150045102533 1996/

The grouchy ladybug ki) / Eric Cane Carle, Enc LIT CAR 150045102723 1996

) rabbit for Easter / by Carol Camck ; pictures 3 Donald Carick. (Camck, Carol LIT CAR 34150040041 204] 1978

panda A

n(t [Martin, Bill, 1916-2004 LIT CAR 3415004512 1848| 2011

Pepe's private Christmas / written by Dorothy Corey | pictures by John Wallner |Corey, Dorothy LT COR M 150040009342 1978

Batman . the story of he Dark Knight/ wrillen & ilustraied by Ralph Cosentino |Cosentino, Ralph LIT COS 50046085 157| 2008

Danny and Abtly are fends / witien and phobgraphed by Ma Coulton [Counon, Mia LIT COU | 34150045148 148 2001

Danny meets Norman, by Mia Coulton (Coulton, Mia LT COU 4150045148478 2013

Danny, Norman and the Ture, by Mia Coulton (Coulton, Mia LT Cou | 4150045 140854] 2013

T Tand beyond The seling sun . he Slory O Sacagawes 7 by Tracy M. [Craven, Tracy Leiminger,

Leininger ; [ilustrations by Kelly Pulley and Lisa Reed] 1978- LIT CRA 34150045 118695 2000

_..Eon?.!:o:i __ijno: o( ._-.x_ 0-8 l:&-osa E. ?B: Miller Patazzo-Craig, Janet LIT CRA |34 150040030408 1588

"oV

!nig S ha: cooﬂoa !Q.ﬂ !._uqla_a 3 .h_n- x! Depken, Kristen L LIT DEP 3415004 5084002| 2008

Powea in Valentine Land / Story and llus. by Wilson G. Districh Dietrich, Wilson G LIT DIE 3415004 1871

TN S SIOTY T SRSy Uy KETREa VY. ZOSen | Ty Damey

Storybook arfists Judith Holmes Clarke and Brent Ford | paintings by John

Alvin ; design by Dorit Radandt Zoehfeld, Kathieen Weidner |LIT DIS |34 15004 500767 4| 2000

SRS TRET VETSUS UOC UTK Oy ACDN FUsiog | L

Jesus Redondo, lvan Vasquez, and the Thompson Bros. | based on he motion

picture screanplay by Avin Sargent Figueroa, Acton LIT FIG 34150045107 585| 2004

All stuck up / by Linda Hayward ; llustraied by Normand Chartier Hayward, Linda LIT HAY 3415004500083 1980

What a hungry puppy! / by Gad Herman ; Slustrated by Norman Gorbaty Herman, Gad LIT HER M150045067 47| 1980]

|Return of the Djnn / adapted by Kate Howard [Howard, Kate uTHOW [t 0w 181 77[ 201
|Siveriicious / written and Mustrated by Victoria Kann | Kann, Victoria |LIT kAN |341 50045158 127| 201 9]
Wilcox Primary

Title: Author: all No: reode: ub:
Silveriicious | writien and Mlustrated by Viciona Kann Kann, Victana LIT KAN 341 50046155611 2011
Penny and the four questions / by Nanoy E Krulk ; Bustated by Marian Young |Krulik, Nancy E LIT KRU 3415004500602 | 1983
The wheels on the bus . go round and round / Blustrated by Annie Kubler Kubler, Annie, 1960- LIT KUB 341 50045058388 | 2001
The farmer / story and Blustrations by Mark Ludy Ludy, Mark LIT LUD 341 50045070623 | 1999
Farm family / Ann Moms / photographs by Ken Heyman Momis, Ann LIT MOR 341 50045008157 | 1981
[T B0 BOOK 1 By AT IS | ConGepl Oy HamaT Zawr | Oy LOBK
Koopmans Monis, Ann, 1830- LITMOR [34150046008122| 1681
Please write back| - May | please have a cookie? / by Jennifer E. Morris Marms, ) E (Jennder E)  [LITMOR 341 500450883 18| 2010
03 in ¢ Sa!._- .. uﬂnﬂl -_3?_1.!.. mii Frank, Paul, 1887- LIT PAR 341 50045095828 | 2008|

T T&n s er

__.!.EE u«:.-_..!:w:.-i_i Plister, Marcus LITPA 3415002100055 1967
Read to me, Grandma LIT REA 341 500450967 50| 2007
Ready for takeoffl/ by Sonia Sander ; Bustated by Mada Design Sander, Sonia LIT SAN 34150045128667 | 201
(Chicken soup with rice - a book of months / Maurice Sandak Sendak, Maurnce LIT SEN 341 50045 181 285 | 1982
I'm your bus / by Marilyn Singer | piclures by Evan Polenghi Singer. Marilyn LITSIN 341 50045068868 | 2006
TS BROEGEn T TOUM Bay or Ty JoSEpT SEE
ustated by Ashiey Woi! Siate, Joseph LIT SLA 341 50021007 247 | 1968
Baoy Smith, Whendy LIT SMI 341 50045008221 | 1995
| love Gram / [by] Ruth A. Sonnebom . lllustrated by Leo Cary Sonneborn, Ruth A LIT SON 341 50020025798 1971
(Grumpy cat / Britts Tackentrup Tackentrup, Britta LIT TEC | 341 50045068858 | 2009
Grumpy cat / Britta Teckentrup Teckentrup, Britta LIT TEC |341 500461 10 188| 2006|
Mest Ash [ written by Michasl Teteibaum Teitelbaum, Michael LIT TE) 341 50048068564 | 2008
Lee Thaler, Mike LIT THA 341 50045044541 | 155
[T Ciass erachon fom 1he Back Lagoon | Oy Mme 1Tae | pioines by Jaed
Las Thaler, Mile, 1838- LIT THA 341 50045048488 | 2002
(Gus was @ Chnstmas ghost/ by Jane Thayer. Pictures by Seymow Fleishman | Thayer, Jane, 1904- LIT THA 341 50040060561 | 1966
[BEGy PG0y, e Thng 0o T wilien by ENen Weid | musy Bled by Uona
Reynoids Wesss, Ellen LIT WEI 341 So0as0mI|T7T?
Don't ket the pigeon stay up latel / wards and piclures by Mo Wilems Wikems, Mo LITWIL 3415004510874 2007]
Alphabei rescue / by Audrey Wood ; llusirated by Bruce Wood Wood, Audrey LIT WOO 341 50045108563 200¢)
The napping house | Audrey Wood ; lustrated by Don Wood Wood, Audrey LIT WOO 341 50040038355 1984
Sieapy dog / by Hamiet Ziefent trated by Norman Gorbaty Ziefert, Hamet LIT ZIE 341 30| 2009
CHEle DaT Spreg . BUTETy summ e | whien by Susan Hood | Oy
Claudine Glevry , designed by Mara Van Fleet Hood, Susan, 1854- MISC HOO 341 50045058 764| 2003
Here & chick, whare a chick? / by Suse MacDonald MacDonakd, Suse MISC MAC 341 50000221854 | 2004
Dinosaur friends! / Paul Sidkdand Stickland, Paul MISC STI 341 50045081 034) 2003
Ten tiny tadpoies / Debbie Tarbett Tarbett Debbie MISC TAR |34 1 500450964 12| 2006
Rattlers and other snakes / [book author, Cecilia Vienn] Venn, Ceciia [REF 589 VEN _ |34150045002210| 2000|

Exhibit
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ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL SALARY SCHEDULE (Effective 7/30/18)
Certificated & Classified Administrators
(Last Revision: 4/04/18)

Administrative Personnel

Enumeration of Positions Covered Days Responsibility Factor
Treasurer 260 days 14312
Business Manager 260 days 139
High School Principal 260 days 1.25
Middle School Principal 217 days 1.190
Elementary Principal 217 days 1.105/1.125**
High School Assistant Principal 217 days 1.075
Middle School Assistant Principal 217 days 1.065
Elementary School Assistant Principal 217 days 1.035
Director of Curriculum 260 days 1.105
Director of Human Resources 260 days 1.105
Director of Pupil Services 260 days 1.105
Athletic Director /Coord. of K-12 Student Act. 260 days 0.940
Technology Coordinator/Network Manager 260 days 0.940
Food Service Supervisor 225 days 0.887
Supervisor of Innovative Programs 217 days 0.812
Transportation Supervisor 260 days 0.7303
Maintenance Supervisor 260 days 0.662
Assistant Treasurer 260 days 0.600
Assistant Transportation Supervisor 260 days 0474

** = Higher factor used when enrollment exceeds 700 students.
Base Salary = $69,577.24

Administrative Experience Factor = .01 for each year Extra-Curricular Factor

Calendar Factor High School = .07 PreSchool = .04
Principals/Asst. Supervisors (217/225/260 days) =.1793  Middle School =.05
Central Office (260 days) =.25

Education Factor
B.A. =.00 M.A.+12=.03 M.A.+30=.06 Ph.D/Ed.D. = .11
M.A.=01 M.A.+18=.04 Ed.S.=.08 Ph.D.+Ed.D+=.12

M.A.+6=.02 M.A. +24=05 MA +2YMA.=09 PhD/EdD.+2"MA. =13



